Barwndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

_ BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

ADDRESS 906 JOSUlJ
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF -

JAPAN
TEL. <0586>76-1 137
FAX. <O586>77-1499

: " ” =

w = = wxait b9 >

EEAXAE BEMNME—=FEKEFIOSB

0586>76—1137(KRXE)

77w ARL0586>77— 1499

N #H, BME—SHEKRFEH20
0586>76-6161 (1% *) .

g% = [LG>BEHERSR
FHMEBE—=EWEKRKFHEH
Z<0586>7 7~3 95 9 (RK)



dioD a|pesN puowelq :jo Areiqi 8y} wol



dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



BENSH—YN,/YS

BENRH—YN,YS

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
EEEHAMI

CONTENTS
B R

Machine layout (BENSH-YN)
Eo& B (BENSH-YN)

00 Table - Flame
F—TIW e TL— A

01A Head - Bed A
ANy F-xXy FA

01B Head - Bed B
Ny FexRy KB

02A Thread cut A

Fthy A

02B Thread cut B
i1y B

02C Thread cut C
fthyc

02D Thread cut D
YD

03A Take up lever A
XFA

03B Take up lever B
X#B

04A Needle bar A
A

04B Needle bar B
#H#B

04C Needle bar C
#Ec

05 Jump
Sy v

06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN)
REA EE)(YN)

06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)
HhEBEA (EE)(YS)



06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YN)
REB (FHiEHm)(YN)

06B-2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YS)
FEB (FTHREBEH(YS)

07A Color change A
Bz A

07B Color change B
Bz B

08A Drive A
EX & A

08B Drive B
E#B

10A Pantograph drive A
HEXEh A

10B Pantograph drive B
P EXEh B

10C Pantograph drive C
HEX B C

10D Pantograph drive D
BEXED

10E-1 Pantograph drive E(2 railes)
BEEE (2XKL—1)

10E-2 Pantograph drive E(3 railes)
BERENE (3&KL—)

10F  Pantograph drive F
PERENF

11-1 Control (NS)
#E (NS)

11-2 Control (NR)
#FiE (NR)

12 Accessories

/& &

INDEX
® 5l



dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



Machine layout (BENSH-YN)

BCEX (BENSH-YN)

b

(04LA [ 0LB]

01A 018

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



« Flame

w

00 Table
BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



00 Table « Frame (3% Depends on machine type)
F—JI T L—LA (RIEFBEICL > TRES)

| TEM LIST M DESCRI PT I N IS QTY N O T E
1 | IKHY3018560045H | Shelf board [ bz
2 JWWI140070 |Table holder T-Thix B
SITHPL120020 ! M6 Mid jack bolt MIGEFEY 9344 b 6
4 | 1AHB2024053045G | Frame -4 1| 3
5 A301 2213 |Level adjuster(C-1275-A-4) VRKT 7 R9-(C-1275-A-4) 3
6 llex. bolt M20:65 ABEV R M20X65 4
T | ISHB202405304J | Shaft cover morl YS-20 eI - YS-20 1%

P=240/530 P=240/530

8 |HP 140111 |Table suppoert(310L) 7F-7AFH(310) 4 | %
9 {HP 141450 |Table support(1169L) With notch 7-7WEH(1169L) GhRé 12 %

10 | HHI 40260 |Table support(215L) 7-7hRIH(215L) 1| %

11T {1IP1 40841 |Sub table support(215L) B7-70%1(2150) 8

12 |HP140490 |Table support(480L) 7-THH(480L) 4 | %

13 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 REREEVE M8120

L4 JHP 140120 |Table support bracket =TT v 4

15| HP141080 |Sub table support(230L) g7 -7hEH(2300) 6 | %

16 Hex. socket bolt M10x40 AEAHERD M10x40

1 7 | 1BHY3018560045H | Table F=Th 1| %

1 8 |HP14010085 | Table support(H-Strok 7850) F-IVEACHA b= T8501) 1

19 /HP140090 |Table support F-TVEAYE-b

20| HP141090 |Morable table support RET-Tif- b

21 {HP1 40170 |Table support bolt T=ThEGE b 1

22 Hex. socket bolt M10x30 FERHEND M10X30

23 KC1401 21 |Table reinforcement plate 7-TMEBTV- b 1

24 Truss screw M6x35 HERH AT M6X35

25 (HP1306021 |Bridge support 799934 2

2 6 | IEHY3018560045H | Bridge 9y 1| 3%

27T 1 HVS310030 |Shaft support cover Bih - 1

28 |HP321110 |Lower shaft connecting coupling cover Tty 7Y T hi- 1

29 Hex. socket bolt M12:40 AEREFVE M12x40

30 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 AREEVE M8x25

31 | HP120030 |Base plate(200x200xt}) R-27V-1(2002200% t 1) 5

32 Truss screw M5X10 HERRIART M5X10

33| HB130040 |Bridge support base(Center) Ty I5AA-2 (2 v5-8) 1

34 |HB13008045]|Bridge support H-Strok 450 79954 Habo-) 450 1| %

35 Hex. nut M8 Mty M8

36 | HH1409 40 |Spring 7TV A~ MR R

37 Hex. nut 3/8 ~Eteh 3/8

38 Truss pias biss M5x23 TERHETAER 5x23

39 Hex. bolt M8x25 RAFNE M8A25

40 Wood screw M5. 1+25 FFRfAk2y 5. 1325

41 Truss screw M4 8(Undercut) TP MEXB(TVH-Av1)

42 Nut(C) M4 #EF9H(C) M4

43 | HWI1 400140 | Table support(400L, P-70) 7-7W%i (400L. P=70) 2

441 HWI1 40050 | Table support(240L, P=70) 7-Th%H(240L, P=70) 2

45| HW1 40030 | Table support(135L, P=135) 7-7hE(155L, P=135) 4




01A Head - Bed A
Ny F Ny FA

18
BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



01A Head - Bed A

(H=Head Q' TY)

Ny KXy KA (H=3%0)
1 TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON R QTY N O T E
1 1A901 11 11 |Needle bearing(TLA-20127) Z-KAR7Y 27 (TLA-20122) HXx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw M3/8 RETHEDRY M58
31 A9012154 |Thrust washer TRA-512 2320574~ TRA-512 Hx1
4 |HP220712|Lower shaft gear(Small gear) FEFY-(h¥Y-) H X |
5 HT 22004 0 | Lower metal a’ssy(For small bobbin) T&LIh 2" ssy(hd) HX'1
HT2 20050 |Lower metal a' ssy(For middle bobbin) THi7h a’ ssy(4%8) HX |
6 | KF220440 |Bobbin case(SC35-NS) FE/7-2(SC35-NS) H X 1 | For small bobbin }4R
KF 220302 | Bobbin case FE7-% BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL59% HX 1 | For middle bobbin %f
BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 Middle bobbin
71KF220411 |Bobbin fEy HX 1 | For small bobbin %A
KF220421 | Bobbin FE2(HSM) (DBM) (743 41 HX 1 | For middie bobbin #%§
(HSM) (DBM) (Aluminium, For middle bobbin)
8 | KF220780 |Rotating hook HSL-AMIQTS £ HSL-A-(MI)TS H X 2 | For small bobbin |%§
HB2200 10 |Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS)Middle bobbin | % HSM-A-(M2QTS)9% H X 2 | For middle bobbin #%H
9 |HP 2206 80 |Lower shaft collar Tihi- HX 1 | For small bobbin 4R
HK2 20681 |Lower shaft collar Fhi- HX 1 | For middle bobbin $%K
10 |HT220020 | Lower shaft(Bevel gear) TH(RRWFY-) HXx 1 | For small bobbin MK
HT220030 |Lower shaft for middle bobbin Bevel gear | #4HF&(AXN¥¥-) H X 1 | For middle bobbin 94K
11 |HT220010 |Lower shaft metal (Bevel gear) TRAS W (ARVHY-) Hx 1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 ARREFZY M5X10
13| HH220570 |Lower shaft metal oil felt TRAIWAANT 2l b Hx 1
14 KF220511 |Rotating hook bebbin case holder £ HX1
position bracket
15 |HP210341 |Bed(Bevel gear) Ry F(RR4Y-) H X 1 | For small bobbin /%R
HP 211050 |Bed for middle bobbin HERAYF H X 1 | For middle bobbin t%R
16 | HP321082|Lower shaft connecting gear(Large gear) | FESEYv-(K¥Y-) HX 1
17 |HP321090 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar THEEY 7147~ HX1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 AERHEEVE M6X25
19 Screw(SML1/64 40x5) THEDETN2Y(SM11/64 1140x5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4x5 FRRREARY MAXS
21 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 FRRHEART M5X5
22 Flat screw(SM11/64 40x10) THEYEENLY (SML1/64 140x10)
23 Flat set screw(SM11/64 40x4) THANRR LS4V (SM11/64 140x4)




01B Head - Bed B
Ny F Ny FB

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



01B Head - Bed B
Ny F-Xy FB

T

ITEM; LIST N DESCRIPTI ON BT Q' TY N O TE
Y HB320030 |Lower shaft connecting bearing base Tezpeds 1 | Middle bobbin
(Middle bobbin) ($%) 4]
HB320050 : Lower shaft connecting bearing base TE2ERT, 1 | Small bobbin
(Small bobbin) (1%) 128
217A901 1111 {Needte bearing(TLA-20122) Z-FRA70 57 (TLA-20122) 1
3 1A9010101 |Thrust bearing(¥S81104) ATIRMATY Y (REWS81104) 1
4 1A9010100 |Thrust bearing(AXK1104) RIAMATY 2T (AXKL104) 1
51A901 0102 | Thrust bearing(GS81104) AIAMATY Y (46GS81104) 1
6 | HH4 8 1970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RAE-7-8E7 7 M7~ [
T|HP321710 |Encoder driving gear No.l 172-458%v- No. | 1
8§ |HIP32 1720 |Encoder driving gear No.2 Ly3-J8§¥7- No. 2 1
9 | KN51 1020 |Position coder{(For machine 051) F7v373-7(051 48H) 1
10 |JHP331922|Encoder retainer 1y1-JR5E 1
11 Hex. socket bolt Mixi8 AERHAVE MAX18
12 Hex. socket bolt MGx25 RARHEVE ME225
13 Hex. socket set screw Mix8 RERHEAZY MAx8
14 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RERIEXST M5X8

._..
w

Hex. socket set screw M5x5

MARHE2Y M5X5




Thread cut A
R A

02A

-,

4
QD %@w\&! ,
2\ 3\ oo .&

/ .\
<
— ~t

BENYH-YN

BENSH-YN/YS

BENBH-YN

BENRH-YN/YS



02A Thread cut A

(H=Head Q' TY)

U Y A (H=38%0
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION #EE QTY N OTE
1 {HV25001 0 |Needle plate #h Hx1
2 HV270080 |Driving knife 847 H X 1
31 HVZ270060 |Knife driving lever A Ag L - Hx 1
4 |HV270040 |Fixed knife BER H x 1
5 HV2 70070 | Thread knife bracket 001 2LA Hx 1
6 |HV2T70050 |Support spring B2 HX 1
TIHVZ270090 |Knife lever AL~ HX1
8 | KF2306 40 |Lock connecting bar clamp 0y 1EER) 707 Hx1
91 A9056022 |Rotary solenoid(3EL25-3343x8x9) n-74-y1 /4 F(3BL25-33%3x8%9) | H X 1
10 [HV270030 |Solenoid stay WS Hx 1 | For small bobbin %
11 |KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Abaft-138y Hx 2
12 HV270100 |Solenoid lever IV Rbt- HXx 1
13| HV270020 |Needle thread hook LRE0bit7 47 Hx1
14| KF250900 |Needle plate screw(SML1/64 40x7) 2T (SM11/641140XT) HX3
15 Flush screw M3x8 PRI Y M3X8 Hx 1
16 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RAREEVE M3X6 HXx 2
17 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 With spring washer | ARRH#EIE MEX20 (/(RER) HXx 2
18 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X5 RERRENE M2. 6X5 HX 1
19 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AARHEARY M5XB HXx 1
20 Hex. nut M4 ~ATy b M4 HXx 1
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 MRHEVD MAX8 Hx 1
22 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AERERVE MAX10 HXx 2
23 Hex. nut M3 Aty b M3 HXx?2
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M4x20 RERHSVE M4X20 Hx?2
25 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 RARAFRD MAX10 Hx 1
26 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 AARHAVE M3X10 Hx?2




02B Thread cut B

RUILB

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



02B Thread cut B
kY B
ITEM LIST N DESCRI1I PT 1! ON RS QTY N O T E
P {KC27 1440 |Drive service cover ghst-rani- I
21A90520005 |Micro switch(V-01L2255) M rar{+F(V-01L2255) 1
3| KC330180 | Collar 410 f7- 610 !
4 THV 270210 |Motor lever £-9-bii- 1
5 | KN272350 |Parallel pin ¢6(L-35) §ity 46(L=35) 1
6 |HV 270230 |LS bracket LS797+} 1
TI1HV270200 |Drive cam LT N 1
8 | KN27 1782 |Drive lever ggui- 1
A901006 4 |Needle bearing(HMK1015, NTN) Z=FARTY 7 (HMK1015, NTN) 1
9 | KN27 1750 |Motor lever turret shaft £-5-L-fkH 1
10| HV270240 |Motor bracket E=4-7374} 1
11 |HV270220 |Motor bracket cover £-§-777 1 oS- 1
12 | KN271720 |Motor spacer T-f-2R-4- 1
131 A9065074 |Reversible motor(RM-H7A15 PMP-U) i~y 7he-4-(RM-H7A15 PMP-U) 1
(TRHI-D25x302) (7RH1-D251302)
14 | KN2T71800 |Drive lever collar Bvri-47- 1
15 A9012002 |Cniball joint(PR-6) 12£-k¥3{7}(PR-6) 1
16 | HH3 30760 |Hex. connecting bar HAEEE 1
17| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod(2M) 0y 7ERDy F(2M) 2
18 Flush screw M4x8(Under cut) T7RHRMY MAx8(77-191)
19 Rag nut(C) M4 gHF9H(C) M4
20 Hex. socket bolt M3x15 ARV M3X15
21 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 ARRERVE M3x10
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RERHEARY M5X6
23 Hex. socket bolt M6x15 MTHAVE MEX15
2 4 Hex. nut M6 Atsh M6
25 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 ARREAAT M5X8
6 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 REREEND M8X25
7 Hex. nut M8 REFsh M8

Truss screw M4x6

1FRE I AR MAXE

Pan screw M5x65

TFRiREY M5765

o o |

Hex. nut M5

rteh M5

Lo | [N N o (o

Hex. socket bolt M6x55

KERREVE M6X55




02C Thread cut C
Ry C

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



02C Thread cut C

(H=Head Q' TY)

RtWY C (H =820
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT ON #®&H& Q' TY N OTE
1 | A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid(4ER67. 5-34%8x9) o-41-y/{F(4ERBT. 5-34x8x9)
orange (2% el
2 | KL270081 |Thread away base HobA-2 Hx 1
3| HT270070 | Thread hook disk fixing stay AR RT - HX1
4 |KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Abgrt-1ity HXx 1
5 | KL270101 |Thread away hook o747 HXx 1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin VA-BEEY HXx1
7T|KL270120 |Connecting plate BETV-} HXx1
8§ | KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever oIV FUit- HX1
9 | KL270260 | Switch stay MaFAT- HX1
10 A9052028 |Proximity switch(RS-603) T4 47 (RS-603) HX 1
11| KL270091 |Thread away hook guide Ko7 1A K HXx1
12 KL270450 |Hook guide plate 71984 K7} HXx1
13 KL270400 |Thread hook disk CMP 4HICMP HXx1
14 |HT270110 |Rotary shaft fixing stay BERRNAT- HX1
15 Truss screw M3x7 TERR AN M3XT
16 | A901306 6 |Wave washer WW-5(SK) 91-7797+~ WH-5(SK) HX 1
17 Truss screw M4X16 THRA P20 MAX16
18 Truss screw M3x10 TERH b7 AT M3X10
19 Truss screw M3x4 TERH 22T M3Xx4
0 Hex. nut M3 AfTe b M3

[

Hex. socket set screw M4x8

AREEDRY M4X8

Truss screw M3x6

7R8I ADEY M3X6

Hex. socket bolt M4x12

RERHEVE MAX12

[ASTN I SN T I o= T I ST o)
LR N A

Hex. nut M4

Affyh M4




02D Thread cut D
REOUD

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q" TY)

R¥YD (H=g88%)
ITEM LIST N DESCRI1I PT I ON BRI QTY N O T E
1 {HT 270030 | Thread support apron a’ ssy(YN) #RiErToy a’ ssy(YN) Hx 1
21 HT270001 | Thread support apron(Y\) 4REI7oy (YN) H > 1
3 | KF230582 | Thread way guide RERAF
(Thread support apron) (hRELTOVE) e
4 |HT2700 40 | Thread support shaft AR Hx9
5 |HT 270021 | Thread support clamp RE137 Hx9
6 | KC270271 |Support spring Bz Hx9
7| KC27029 2 |Thread support block RETne) Hx9
8 | KL270000 |Fixing base B~ H X
9 |HT2701 20 | Thread support slider KERrI19- H X
10| HT270100 |Slide base 274 FA-2 H X
11 |HT270080 |Driving plate g87v-} H X
12 A9012056 |E-Ring 43 EXio§ 43 H X
13| KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft -k H X
14 |HT270090 |Solenoid lever V)4 Fui- H X
15|KL270060 |Lever connecting plate Vi-EE7V- b H X
16 | KL270520 |Return spring Yo=-227 H X
17 {KL2700°70 |Solenoid stay JVIAFAT- H X
18 KC270101 |Solenoid pin JVIAFEY H X
19{A905601 3 |Keep solenoid(TDS-KI10SL) $-790 )4 F(TDS-K10SL) H X
20 {HT270640 |Driving shaft fixing clamp bolt LR DT H X
1 |KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Abat-14ty H x
22 |HT27001 0 |Thread support apron fixing stay FRELTD/RRAT - H X
23 |HT230361 |Driving shaft fixing plate SoREE V- H x
24 |HT 270350 | Thread hook disk fixing pin HBIEEE Y H X
25 | HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp M3x4 | #FH77/71937 M3x4 Hx9
26 Truss disk screw M4x8 HEARNGY M4x8
21 Set screw M3x5 ty}37 M3x5
28 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 ARHELE M3X6
29 Hex. socket set screw Md4x8 AAREEDRY MAX8
30 Hex. nut M4 AMitsh M4
31 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 AERREVE M3X10
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 MRHEVE MAX8
33 Truss screw M4x16 FERIPI AN MAX16
34 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 AAREEVE(f9%) M3X6
35 |HT?230830 |Washer for driving shaft fixing plate SBRETTV- TV e- Hx 1
36 1 KF250220 | Thread hook disk 07 HX 2
37| KF250241 | Thread hook support spring FEOR Hx?2
38| KF250231 |Thread hook pressure spring FhrIGEL Hx 2
39 | KF250250 |Thread hook shaft screw FEigRY Hx2




Take up lever A

03A

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



03A Take up lever A

(H=Head Q' TY)

XA (H=2%)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON & & Q' TY N O T E
1 |HT 240000 | Thread guide plate(YN) HEENTV-HYN) Hx'1
2 HB2 10151 |Thread guide fixing shaft(Upper) FERI YT HXx 1
31HT230020 | Take up lever fixing bracket KERI 7779 b Hx ]
41 A9011152 |Thrust needle bearing inter(WS1528) RIRPo-FIATY Y (WS 1528) Hx |
51A901 1021 | Thrust bearing(NTB-1528) A7AMT 7Y NTB-1528 Hx 1
6 |HT 230300 |Driving shaft upper metal VLIRS Hx 1
TI/HT230540 |Driving shaft L] HXx'1
8 | HT 230030 |Take up lever atocker KEAL - Hx 1
9 |HT 230070 |Take up lever base i Hx9

10 HT2301 70 |Take up lever XE Hx9

11 1HT230080 ! Take up lever shaft KiE HX3

12 |HB230750 |Take up lever thread guide KiEkEA1 ¥ HXx9

13 HB240161 |Thread shaft fixing shaft(Lower) KRR 7 H(T) Hx 2

14 |HT240010 |Thread hanger Ss:Ul HXx 1

15 | HT230270 |Washer(For take up lever fixing bracket) | XBR{777 MikR

16 Hex. socket bolt M4x14 RARHAVE MAX14

17 Hex. socket set screw M4x5(C.P) MIRHEDZY MAX5(ERDE)

18 Hex. socket set screw M3x4(With adhesion) | AfiRftbry M3x4 (&R

19 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 MRHEVE MAX6

20 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With washer) ARAFVD MAX6 (RS

21 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 AARRENS MAX12




038 Take up lever B
R id:!

o~/ ° _
T \&\; %\ //"///
? 26 =

N A S £

BENSH-YN/YS  BENSHE-YN/YS  BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRHE-YN/YS  BENBHE-YN



03B Take up lever B

(H=Head Q' TY)

X¥ B (H =240
I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT1!1ON ERRES QTY N O T E
1 |HT230 31411 Take up lever driving lever(YN Bridge) KEgRU /- (YNT197) H x|
HT 230900 | Take up lever driving lever(Metal) KEgRV - (AIEAR) H X1
2 HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller(YN) KEEB0(YN) Hx 1
3IHT230100 |Take up lever driving rolier shaft(YN) KEEH208(YN) Hx1
4 ' HB 230620 | Truss disk screw FERHDNR Y (RUEA) HX3
5 |HT 230890 |Take up lever metal KEGHL -1 HX1
6 | KF230500 | Take up lever roller a’ssy Xf1o a’ ssy Hx 1
7T{HB230080 |Washer for cam(2) hBT9v4-(2) Hx 1
8 THB230070 |Washer for cam(l) ALRTy5e-(1) Hx 1
9 |HB23 006 2 |Take up lever cam H6 FEhL H6 HX 1 |Small bobbin /%
10| HB230051 |Take up lever cam base KA AA-Z HX1
I' T |HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod #E77 709k H X1
12 HB230341 |Needle roller with retainer RisEtR a0
(8Q-K38x41x8. 8) (8Q-K38x41x8. 8) el
13| HB230011 |Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2) HERBAL(RLD. 2)
14 {HB230030 |Bearing case 7Y /Y- HXx1
15| A9010017 |Ball bearing case(6004Z2) =R 7 -2(600422) HXx 1
16 A9012163 |C-Ring ¢42 CELOR/H 942 Hx 1
17 | HT230580 |Arm 7-h Hx 1
18| HT2306 60 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin XEEBU/-Brty Hx'1
19 {HB230040 |Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEEEH L - HX 1
20 |HB230800 |Driving lever set collar $oats M- Hx 1
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AERNEVE MAX8
22 llex, socket bolt M5x18 ARREVE M5x18
23 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AERHANVD MAX15
24 Disc spring 8 iz 8
25 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 RARHFND MBX25
26 Hex. nut 7/32 ~Teb 7/32
27 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) | ABRELDZY MAx4(EERID HX1
28 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 FEAREHRY M5X10
29 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 FERHEDRY M4x8
30 {HB230650 |Truss disk screw (With adhesion) TR Y CEBSD HX 1
31 |HT230212 |Take up lever driving lever a' ssy XEEBUI- 2’ ssy HX 1
(YN Bridge) (YN7i49)
32 |HB230681 [Take up leversNeedle bar drive a’ssy R HHED 2’ ssy H X1 | Small bobbin %
HB23 0691 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy KB o3kgH a’ ssy Hx | | Middle bobbin $%
33 |HB230710 |Ncedle bar driving cam a’ ssy HESBIL a’ ssy HXx 1




Needle bar A

FriEA

OLA

BENYHE-YN

BENYH-YN  BENSHE-YN/YS

BENSH-YN/YS

BENBHE-YN

BENRH-YN/YS  BENBH-YN  BENRHE-YN/YS



04A Needle bar A

(H=Head Q' TY)

gt E A (H =780
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON NS Q'TY N OTE
1 |HT 230820 |Turning plate a’ssy BER a'ssy Hx 1
2 | HT230130 |Needle bar cap litidan Hx>9
3 IHB230190 |Lock lever shaft Uy ) bli-~7¢7 b Hx 1
4 1KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp 0y )2ER) 57 Hx 1
5 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod(L:2000) 14780y F(L=2000) 6
6 |HT 230810 |Needle bar a’ssy itk a’ ssy H X9
7T|HT230251 |Needle bar spring(Lpper) i (h) Hx9
8 IHT2301 43 |Pressure foot(YN with ditch) 581 (YNED HX9
9 |KF230910 |0-Ring(Small) P-6 0)y7(h) P-6 HXx9
10/ HT230120 |Washer 2.4 J273/797%- 2.4 Hx9
11 |HT230670 |Needle clamp(With hook) #7971 Hx?§
12 |FNOTO0011SNY | Needle(DBXK5-NY11S) #(DBXK5-NY11S) HXx9
13 | KF230240 |Needle clamp screw(SM3/64) #iH27(SM9/64) Hx 9
14 |HT230570 |Turning plate £33 Hx 1
15| HT230690 |Turning plate felt(Upper) &7 b (1) Hx 1
16 | A9014055 |0-Ring(1AS-7) S-7 0Y7¥(1AS-7) §-7 HX 1
17 |HT23006 3 |Needle bar spring(Under) 5 (T) Hx18
18/ A9011023]Thrust bearing outer(GS1528) RIAMRTY VAR (GS1528) HXx 2
19 A9011021 |Thrust bearing(NTB-1528) A7A M7 7Y (NTB-1528) HXx 2
20| A9011022 | Thrust washer(AS-1528) A3AF7 97+~ (AS-1528) Hx 1
21 |HT230550 {Driving shaft lower metal Shur N HX 1
22| HT2301 80 |Turning plate joint pin kR34 hEY Hx 1
23 {KF330180 |Lock bar hand grip KBRS 57 4
24 |HB2301 80 |Lock lever bracket oy ) bi-7771} Hx1
25| KL230180 |Lock lever oyy - HX1
26 |[KF230661 |Lock lever spring oy ui=-279 4 HXx 1
27 {KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin oy bR-27Y 4 fEY HX'1
28 | HT230151 |Needle bar guide A F HXx1
29 |HT230041 |Needle bar g3 HXx1
30 JHT230330 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp ity b7 Hx 1
31 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 NARRLE %Y MAX4
32 |HT2301 11 |Turning plate felt A7 Vb Hx1
33|A9012053 |Hex.socket set screw(With steel ball) AARHED Y (BE HXx 2
M6x0. 7x8 M6x0. 7x8
34 HT23026 3 |Washer(For set clamp) ty M7 75RER Hx9
35 Hex. socket button bolt M4x5 RARHES vEN b MAX5
36 Hex. socket bolt M8x18 RATHELE MBX18
37 Hex. socket set screw M6:6 RARREDRY M6<6
38 Hex. socket set screw Mi:6 AEREENZY M6
39 Hex. socket set screw M35 TAREEHRY M5¥5
490 Hex. nut MiCD Ty M2
11 Hex. socket bolt M3-8 e
{2 Hex. socket set screw Mivd RARHERRY M4
(With adhesion) (REED
|
i




04LB Needle bar B S
B

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



04B Needle bar B

(H=Head Q' TY)

¥ B (H=5%0)
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1! ON R Q' TY N O T E
I | HT230490 |Link(Smail) () Hx1
21HT230320 |Square ball pin BEEY Hx 1
3| HT 230340 | Pressure foot support rubber il Hx |
4 1HT230370 |Pressure foot support 1750 Hx |
5 HT 230500 |Set slide block Bi§ 7047 Hx 1
6 | HT 230450 |Link roller joint pin V938934 bEY Hx1
TIHT230460 |Link pin(Large) KUpEy H X1
8 | HT 230480 |Link(Large) 1o (k) Hx1
9 1 HT230760 0il core(8mm) e (8mm) 150
10| A9012164 |Thrust washer(R-TW0815) h=0y2347974-(R-TW0815) HXx1
11 yHB230160 ] Driving shaft set collar ity by~ Hx 1
12 |HT230510 |Needle bar driving block SHeNE 8T ) HX |
13 HB230200 |Needle bar driving link HEEHI ) Hx1
14| HT 230470 |Link pin(Small) P UIEY HXx 1
I'5 {HT 230290 |Needle bar driving fixing base SRR G HX 1
16 |HT23 0520 |Needle bar driving stopper HENER 9/~ HXx 1
17 1A9012368 |Spacer(Coil bush) AR=4=-(57971) Hx1
18 |HT230730 |Shim-Ring(410 t=0.3) JLY /(610 t=0.3) H X 2
19 | HT230530 |Needle bar driving HLAR Hx 1
20 HT230280 |Needle bar driving pin HEEAEY HX1
21 |HT230560 |Needle bar driving return spring BN 7-v27) 07 HX 1
22 HT230770 |0il core(20mm) #¢(20mm) 150
23 |HT230750[0il core(30mm) 1L (30mm) 1590
24 E-Ring(43) ERESR (HUE 3)
25 KF230530 |Roller(For take up lever) 10 (RER) Hx1
26 |[HP231370 | Square ball B HXx 1
27T A9012367 |Shim-Ring(415 t=0.15) yhy vy ($15 t=0.15) Hx1
28 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5. %6 RARHAVE M2.5. X6
29 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 RERHANE MAX12
30 Hex. socket set screw Mdxd(With nylon) MIRHED2Y MAx4(H{ovR)
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6 NAREEI v ENE M3X6
32 Hex. socket set screw M4x6(With nylon) RARAEDRY MAX6(H{ouf)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 FRREDEY M5X10




04C Needle bar C
FHEC o

[
Ba]

VA

)

|

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN

~4




04C Needle bar C

(H=Head Q' TY)

# ¥ C (H=2%0
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B aE QY N O T E
1 |HT 230610 |Pressure foot cam a’ssy E#LAL A’ ssy HXx 1
2| HT230720 |Pressure foot cam(K2) i%in4L(K2) Hx 1
3| HT230600 |Cam back up plate AWy 97977} Hx1
4 {HT 230380 |Can tap plate LISERNI Hx 1
5 | HT 230420 |Guide plate LRSI HX 1
6 |HT 230930 |Needle bar driving lever set HEEBL -2} Hx 1
7T|HB230271 |Needle bar driving lever fixed HEEBYI-BEE 2y M- Hx1
pin set collar
8 | HB2 30261 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin | Eg8L/i-g5ry Hx1
9 |HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever SHiEgL - Hx 1
10 |HB230350 |0uter(ORI1X14X10X1) #RCORLIx14x10%1) H X2
11 HB230360 |Needle roller with retainer fisgftiti oo Hx2
(80-K8x11x10) (80-K8x11x10)
12| HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HEEBU-BEE AT~ HX 1
collar
13| HT 230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HEEHL/ By HXx 1
14| HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin(B) HEERL-E(B) HX 1
15|HT230590 |Lever pin block Vi-EyTnyy HX1
16 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARHAVD M4X8
17 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AERHEVE MAX15
18 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 RERHFVE MAX18
19 Hex, nut M6 ATy b M6
0 Hex. socket bolt M4x14(With adhesion) NERRAEN D MAX14CBERID

Hex.

socket set screw Max4(With nylon)

RERREARY MAX4(H oD

[ SIS i £

Hex.

socket set screw M5x5

AL Y M5X5




05  Jump
e

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Sy T (H=3%)
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT1i ON 8o B Q1Y N O T E
1 {A9056020 |Rotary solenoid a-71-JLJ4F Hx 1
(3ER35-35%3%8%9 1=45) (3ER35-35x3x8x9 L=45)
2 1 HB2400 11 | Jump solenoid fixing bracket JesTIVIA KB T 3T 9 b Hx 1
3 HB24004 1 | Jump eccentric VAR SR Hx 2
4§ |HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever JeyTIv A Fun- HX |
5  HB2 40030 | Jump solenoid lever pin JsT VI Fun-£ Hx'1
6 |HT 230631 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HERE BT b Hx'1
7TIHT230220 jNeedle bar stopper LIS HX1
8 | HT 2306 20 | Ncedle bar stopper fixing pin SRR/ HEEY HX 1
9 |HB24006 0 | Cancel bracket FesEhT 79t HX1
10| HB24009 0 |Cancel rod guide Fesehuy KL F HX 1
11 {HB240080 |Manual cancel pin ety Hx1
12 HB240110 |Cancel return spring YoM - 22700 HXx1
13| HB240070 |Cancel rod Hrrehngf Hx 1
14]A9014051 |0-Ring(P-5) 0y27(P-5) HXx1
15[A9012051 |E-Ring ¢6 EXidh 46 HX1
16 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RAREEVE MAX8
17 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) | ABRHIEDZY MAx4 (BERH)
18 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With adhesion) ARHRVE MAX12 (BRI
19 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARV M5x18
20 Hex. socket button bolt M4x8 NRAES v #N b MAX8
21 Hex. socket button bolt M4x8 NERRES D MAX8




Thread guide A (Standard) (YN)

FEA (4

06A-1

(Y ND

FLE)

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN

BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



06A—1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN) (H=Head Q' TY)
FREAGEE)(YN) (H =330

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON W w8 QY N O T E
1 |HT2 {0120 |Tension base case TrY3sRT-R Hx 1
2 HT210130 |Tension base cover Ty a A= H X 1
3| HT240140 |Tension base 737582 Hx 1
4 |HT240151 |Base 14 HX9
5| HT240160 |Tension earth plate Fr7av7-ATv-+ HX 1
6 | HT 240171 |Upper thread detection pin LHgES Hx9
TIHT240180 |SM-Nut SMts b HX9
8 No. Label - SR HX 1
9 |HT240020 |Second thread guide plate F24ERTV- b Hx1

10 {HT24006 2 |First thread guide(YN) FLEEAGOYND) Hx 2

11| HT240391 |Thread guide plate(YN) $EATL-FOYN) Hx1

12| EBYO01150 |4620 Head PCB 462017 FER HXx1

13 |HB240300 |Tension base bracket Murti (MSH)) 7sv3R=2777 1} (RAF(MSHD) HX 1

14 |HT240524 |Dial tension unit complete(YN) F{YAEH(IN) Hx9

15| HT24021 1 |Upper thread guide fixing case 1OBHERRARYT -2 HX 1

16 |HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover IORKERRIA- Hx 1

17 |HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base 1oBSERHfA-2 HX 1

18 |HT240331 |Thread guide for second tension(Pinless) | 22873 VE4EA(E/EL) Hx9

19| HT240240 |Blind cap 794 7F% 197 HX 1

20 |HB2 40200 |Sewing head cover(A) fin/-(A) HXx |

21 |HT2 40460 | Sewing head cover(B)(YN-2) fin/t-(B) (RO, YN-2) Hx 1

22 |HB240220 |Sewing head cover(C) fin/t-(C) HX 1

23 |HT240430 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(A) FAS-Bl 777 (A HX 1

24 |HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(B) fh/ Bt 7774 b (B) HXx1

25 |HT240440 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(C) BT 7791(C) HXx 1

26 |HT240470 |Supply of o0il cover bhE HXx 1

27 Tapping pan screw Tight M3x8 1X87+7 B 44t M3x8

28 Hex. socket set screw M4x12 NREESZY MAxX12

29 Pan screw M3x6 FERiIbRY M3X6

30 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5x10 ESBMARRENE M5X10

31 Tapping screw(I) M3x12 TR 7EV739 (28) M3x12

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With washer) AEREAVE MAx6 (FEEH)

33 Truss screw M4x10 TR AT MAX10

34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x10 N7 7/ YRVE MAX10

35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x20 A7 VAN D M6X20

36 Tapping truss screw M4x10 FERRS 9EV b A0RT MAXTO

37 Tapping screw M3x12 TERRY 1€V 29 M3X12

38 Truss screw M5:10 TEREPIANRY M5X10

39 |HVZ240000 |Tension earth cable(NS) 7IY377-Rr-TW(NS)




06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)

REAGEE)I(Y S

- BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS



06A—2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS) (H=Head Q' TY)
REABEE)I(YS) (H = T80
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON BB Q'TY N O T E
1 |HP24 1410 |Dial type tension unit complete Y{tidkET HX7
2 |HP 241151 |Thread tension base $EHL5 Hx 1
JIHP24 1180 First thread guide(7) FLEEEA(T) H x|
4 | HP 241460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate(7) FE7 b MRITU-MT) HX1
HP 241450 |Thread guide felt fixing plate(5) FE7 MR TV 4 (5) Hx 1
5 | HP 241440 |First thread guide for tension(D=13.5) 17273 /A£E8(D=13. 5) HX7
6 /HP24 1122 |Tension base(7) 7ry374(T) HX 1 | HP241160, HP241150
TIHP24 1160 |Upper thread detection point &3 o Hx17
§ |HP 241381 |Tension earth plate(7) T7Y377=-2TV=0(T) Hx1
9 Truss tapping screw 2x8 t#ilsvEvzy 248
10| HP241480 |Thread guide felt(7) 57 VM) Hx 1
11 |HB240160 |Second thread guide plate(7) F2REFATV-M(D) Hx 1
12| EBYO 1640|4620 Head board(YS) 4620 A9 FEECYS) HXx 1
13| HB240300 |Tension base bracket 77Y3R8=-2T3h 9} HXx1
14 KU241400 |Tension base label 7773 7878W(39%) HX 1
15| KB240100 |Tension cable cover 773 /r=ThhN- HXx1
16 | KB240060 |Tension base(7) 7uy38-2(T) HXx 1
17| HB240200 |Sewing head cover(A) i4/8-(A) HX 1
18 |HT240460 |Sewing head cover(B) fir1t-(B) HX 1
19 |HB240220 |Sewing head cover(C) fini-(C) H X |
20 | KG250010 |Thread hook disc epron plate a’ ssy(7) A#017os7v-b 2’ ssy(7) HXx 1
21 |HT240430 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(A) wAR-Bi 7759 H(A) HX |
22 |HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(B) Eh/ B 7579 1 (B) HXx 1
23 {HT 240440 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(C) BB 7379 H(C) HXx 1
24 Truss pan screw M3x4 TR T M3x4
25 Truss screw M4x6 IR b RY M4X6
26 Tapping screw M3.5x8 R 2Ev47 M3, 58
27 Set screw(SMI11/64 40x5,5) FHAVGEDZY (SM11/64 1140X5, 5)
28 Hex. socket flang bolt M4x12 AERRTI/ 9 MAX12
29 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(with plain washer) | AfRH#VE MAX6(THAH)
30 Truss pan screw M4x8(with plain washer) | tFRfANMRY MAX8(TEEH)
31 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 RERAAVE M5X10
(with plain washer, spring washer) (FEL. 1REERD
32 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x20 FERET 7980 M6X20
33 Set screw(SM9/64 M4x10) ThANHTA Y (SMI/64 1140X10)
34 | HBT790030 |Tension base caution label 73 hRETAN Hx 1
35 HB240390 |Hex. label(Tension base) ATy 3 78) Hx1




068-1 Thread guide B (Standard) (YN)
REBHEE)ILY NI

BENSH~YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS

1




06B—1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YN) (H=Head Q' TY)
FaE B (FAR#&H) (Y N) (H=37%0
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON B & & Q'TY N O T E
FPYHT240100 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disc(YN) FEREEA -T2 (YN) H=x9
21V HT2402350 ! Lower thread sensorium box casc(Y\) TR 72 -2(YN) Hx< 1
3IHT240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover(Y\) FRETEy 1201~ (YN) Hx 1
{ |HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base(YY) FBEE 7 25-2(YN) Hx 1
5 HT 240290 | Tension wheel Tr73vR -l Hx9
6 | HT 210300 | Thread guide pin FAAFEY H <18
71 HT240310 | Tension wheel bearing VL 0] Hx9
8§ | KN540510 | Tension wheel nut PEVZ I SRR Hx9
9 HT 240310 |Second tension unit complete 20877y 3 /HEEY H~9
10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board | 1690 F4Bit 4-%§ Hx 1
11 Sensor cable -7l .
12 Pan screw M3:12 FEANMY M3412
13 Tapping pan screw I M3:8 FERES v EvERDR Y28 M328
14 Hex. socket bolt M23 RS M2x3
i3 Tapping pan screw | M3x6 FERRT 9 E803728 M376

Truss screw M4x10

AR RIRPAY MIXT0




read guicde B (Standard)(YS)

Th

06B-2

Y

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS



06B—2

Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YS)

(H=Head Q' TY)

FaE B (FAR#EH) (Y S) (H =80
ITEMl LIST N DESCRIPT ! ON R QTY N O T E
UL 1R 10050 Loser thread sensorium box(7) | Fegeeac) Hx1|vs
HB35 40040 |Lower thread sensorium box(3) FRRTHY72(5) Hx 1 YF
21KN5 40500 | Tension wheel shaft a’ ssy ZENZ SR PR NAY | YS H<7, YF H:5
3 KNS5 40520 | Lower thread sensorium disc FrRRE A -742) YS HA7,YF Hx5
1 KN5 103510 |Tension wheel nut Tr73sR bt YS Bx7, YF Hx5
5 EBYO0 0920|4670 Lower thread sensorium sensor board | Fake #-£6(7) 4670 474l Hx 1
(7) with cable
EBYO0 0910|4670 Lower thread sensorium sensor board | Vi@t $-EK(5) 4670 7704 | Hx |
(5) with cable
6 |IHIB540070 | Lower thread sensorium box cover(7) Tk 7 200-(T) Hx 1
HB 540060 | Lower thread sensorium box cover(5) TRRAR T R91-(5) Hx 1
T KN540760 |Dial thread tension a ssy VERLE: 3t YS HX7, YF H45
8 |HB 2410320 |Tension base bracket 77382739} Hx 1
91 A901 2324 |Set screw SMI1/64x7¢ THEYEIRY SMLL/G4:T1(Job)
LOJTAS01 2306 |lex. socket flange bolt M3:20 TARET T IRV M5x20 2
11 Truss tapping screw [ M3x8 TFRIT 62T 2B }9253%8
12 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 FERHENE M2x3
13 Truss screw M3»d R EIAh3Y M3x4
1'4 1 HP 241430 |Second thread guide for spool stand TR ERAEN YS HXT, YF Hx5
(D=13.5) (D=13.5)

Hex. socket bolt with washer M5x10

BRRAARRHENE M52 10




07A  [olor change A
A A

BENSH-YN/YS ~ BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRHE-YN/YS



07A Color change A

B}z A
ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON RS Q' TY N OTE
1 |HB330080 |Lock confirmation lever(Driving plate) 07 TEHT- NEETL- 1
2| HB330070 |Lock confirmation lever(Driving plate) | oy)8470- g8yi- 1
3| HB330120|Turret plate position collar bRl ERHH 7 - 1 ]
4 |THT 330001 |Control turning plate ayha-hy-2y 7= 1
5/ HB330040 | Turning lever VS 1 O
6 |KC330310300] Turret plate connecting rod(L=250) BiiEtoy £ (1,-250) 1
T1A9012001 |Uniball joint(RD4020R) 22£~h¥347p(RDAO20R) 1
8 |THP 331660 |Joint pin 2L SRR PAN Y 1
9 1 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod L=2000 0y /&y F L=2000 1
10 HH33 0770 |Hex. connecting bar FEERR !
11 | KC330420 |Lock connecting stud bolt 0y J8ERY 7 Kb 1 ]
12| HP331610 |Hex. connecting bar Ak 1
13 HP331560 {Lock lever pin oy Jn-ty 1
14]A9012002 |Uniball joint(PR-6) 128-k%3{7}(PR-6) 1
151 A9056011 |Rotary solenoid(6SR25-27x3, 4, 9) 0-44-y1/{ F(65R25-27x3, 4, 9) 1
16 | HB330060 |Lock solenoid lever oy 74 K- 1
17{HB330080 |Link lock lever ATV 1
181 A9012055 |E-Ring(44) BEEBR(44) 1
19 |KF230630 |Lock lever shaft Oy ) br=-y+7 b 1
20 |HM3 30060 |Color change lock lever Koy ) b= 1
21 |HB330101 |Lock confirmation plate oy 7R 7V- b 1
22 1 A9012143 |Spring pin ¢6x12 ATUVPEY $6X12 1
23 |HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 0 VRH V- VBTV~ bEY 2
24 | HP331950 |Lock confirmation collar 0y 7R b 1
25 | HH3 30670 |Bccentric stopper Aby-13ty 1
26 |HB330180 |Color change motor hI-FruvE-4 1 | 24 heads min,
(RM-F6A10PC1R096) (RM-FBA10PCIR096) 2431k
27 Hex. nut M8 ~ETTh M8
28 Hex. nut M5(left screw) ATy b M5(ERY)
29 Hex. socket Set screw M5x8(With adhesion) | ARRHEAZY M5X8(EEHH)
30 Flange nut M5 7779FsF M5
31 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 ~ARIEVE M5X15
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x30 RERAEVE MAX30
33 Hex. nut M5 Mty M5
34 Pan screw M4x60 THRHEXDRY MAX60
35 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 ARREEVD M5X10
36 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 AEARENE M4X25
37 Hex. nut M4 nitrb M4




Color change B

078

BENSHE-YN/YS

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRHE-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



07B Color change B

Bz B

ITEM? LIST N DESCRI PT I ON & & QTY N O T E
VI HB3 30140 | Turning control box upper cover gEoy bo-AKy pakEnn- I
2 KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate SERLTL-b 1
3 KC330170 |Detection plate collar BATV-bh7- 1
4 TEBYO 1120|3760 Needle positioner 3760 Z-Fafivat- 1
5 HB330020 |Driving base FHEEA-2 1
6 f HB330160 |Geared mortor shaft(8RH-180) ¥r-F£-4-y+7}(8RH-1808) 1 | More than 24 head
T HB330130 |Miter bevel gear A G-RANFT - 2
81 A901000 1 | Bearing(600012) A7 7(600022) 3
9 JHB3301 11 |Needle turning shaft Y SRV STVA S 1

10| HB330221 |Set collar tybh7- 1

11 |HUB33021 1 |Needle board spacer - FIERAR-4- 3

12| HB330010 |Turning control box FEEMAN SV 1

13| HB330200 |Bearing fixing(2) K7 /182 (2) 1

14 | HB3301 90 |Bearing fixing(l) AT T§ (D) 1

15 HB330150 |Turning control box front cover &0 bo-AEs ) RERRN- 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 MERAEVE M6125

17 Truss screw M4x8 TEU P IRMRY MAX8

18 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 REREEVD M5K18

19 Truss screw M3x20 TERU I AhEY M3x20

2.0 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 FREARY M5X10

21 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(with adhesion) | ARAE 27 M5X8(EERD

22 Hex. socket set screw Mix5 NERHIEARY M4X5

23 Hex. socket bolt M3x12 REREEVD M3x12

[}
.

Hex. socket bolt M4x8

RARHELD M4X8




08A Drive A

BEEN A

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



08A Drive A

EX & A
I TEM LI'ST N DESCRI PTI1 ON B & A Q'TY N O T E
I [HB3 10110 |Bearing unit(Upper shaft) ATz b (HRE) 1
2 KC3208¢20 | Upper shaft connecting shaft 1545700 t&2Ey«7h 155700
31HV310110 |Angle gauge SEETH 1
4 |A9011010 |Bearing(RB-204) #7(RB-201) 2
5 KN313670 |Angle label(A) e IAL(A) 1
6 {HP3 10210 |Drivung pulley 4152.2 g87-1- 41522 1
7| HB310070 | Timing pulley(84-23) §43097-9-(8M-23) 1
8 |HV3 10070 |Key(Both round) 6x6x47 $-EL 6x6x47 1
9 JHV 310040 |Upper shaft(Gear box L) H(Fr-£4720)
10 | HH3 20550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling HaEgh 7)Y 1
11 |HB3 10140 |Housing(Lower shaft) ngy Y (Teg) 1
12 |HV310120 |Cover(Motor section) w-E-1-8) 1
13{A90201 71 |Belt(4PK-1460) U725 -} (4PK-1460) 1
14| KN310010 |Motor pully ¢48.6 t-9-7-1- 448.6 1
15 HB310280 |Motor(FBK8-4P-0. 7T5KWVF3) t-7-(FBK8-4P-0. T5KWVF3) 1
(With cable) (r-7Mt%
16 | HV310050 |Key(Side round) 6x6%35 -(FR) 6x6x35 l
17 |HP310220 |Motor base(R-05) £-4-R-2(R-05) 1
18 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 RERBEARY MBX6
19 Truss screw M4x6 7RI 2h3Y MAX6
20 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 RERHENE M6X20
21 Truss screw M6x8 FERR b 7ADRY M6X8
22 Hex. bolt M8x30 FERVD M8X30
23 Hex. bolt M8x25 RR#IE M8X25
2 4 Hex. socket bolt MEx15 RERREVY MBX15 Key side -
Hex. socket bolt M6x18 ARV M6X18
2 Hex. socket bolt M10x35 ARHFVE M10X35
26 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 AERHAVE MBX12 Key side +-H
Hex. socket bolt M6x15 AERHEVE MBX15
21 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 ARHEVE M6X25




08B Drive B

BENB

:

(7777777777777

NS

w
=4

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



08B Drive B

EX &) B
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON BB Q'TY N O T E
P HV3 10020 |Gear box L Fr-f492 L 1
2 |HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 7Y 4B AR-4 - T=] 1
HB 130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 791 YBHAR-%- T=0.5 1
31 A901 1035 |Bearing unit(UCFL204) k7129 P(UCFL204) 1
41 HP32 1100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling Fgsin 79,7 1
5| KC320820 | Upper shaft connecting shaft 15¥5700 H8EEy¢7h 1545700 1
6 | HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover ¥v-f9 ) 2§iH - 1
7 HB3 10100 |Idler pulley bracket 71§5-7-1-797 4} 1
8 i HP3 106150 | ldler shaft 71F7-8 1
9  HB3 10080 | Idler pulley ¢65 71F3-7-1- ¢65 1
101 A901206 8 |C-Ring(For shaft ¢15) CEtoh(ERs15) 1
11 HV310100 |Gear box cover(L Side) Fr-dy )20 (LE) 1
12| HV310090 |Belt cover A bt 1
13|HV310080 |Drivig pulley cover §#7-1-n/- 1
i4 HB3 10120 |Bearing unit(Lower shaft) A7Y Y12y b (VR 1
15|A9011040 |Bearing(RB-204) &% (RB-204) 1
16| HB310070 |Timing pulley(84-23) 143797--(8M-23) 1
17 |HV31006 0 |Lower shaft(Gear box L) T8 (Fv-£972L) 1
18 |HV310070 |Key(Both round) 6x6x47 R 6x6x47 1
19 A9020131 |Timing belt(250S8M760) 74378k} (25058M760) 1
20| HB310180 |Bridge cover 7Y 9 h55-
21 Truss screw FERH b AMRY
22 Truss screw FERE b A3 Y
23 Hex. socket bolt M12x45 MEREEV S M12x45
24 Hex. bolt M5x50 AEANE M5X50 small bobbin /%
Hex. bolt M5%60 #Efbh M5X60 middle bobbin §%
25 Hex. socket bolt M10x35 AARAEND M10%35
26 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 AR M6X20
217 Truss screw M5x10 HERB R4 M5X10
2 8 Hex. socket bolt M12x40 ARREEVE M12x40
29 Hex. socket bolt M10x45 AEREERD M10X45
30 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 AERESRY MEXE
31 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 RARNAND MEX12 Key side #-§
Hex. socket bolt M6x15 AAAREVE MEX15
32 Hex. socket flange bolt M8x25 RARET7/ 7R D MBX25




FrE) A

10A  Pantograph drive A

™
-~

M.V@ /Wﬁm . AW/ QVW\M\W\W\\\\M ZMM? \\\\\ /)

.

| / A Q)
\N | sb/w&w W% //:v/

Y S\

3 \§
2\®E /V/VN@V A%M Y/

\Y/
Py
[a2d
- e = -— AN/&\\NV

13

BENSH—YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10A Pantograph drive A

(% Depends on machine type)

R B Eh A CRIFMIBICE > TREB)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B o & Q' TY N OTE
1 {KF730790 |Knurling screw(For pantograph) BRo-Vybay
2 |KN480350560 | Guide rail A(560L) E8L-MA(S60L) RS
3 | 1FM20240530456 | Pantograph frame(MSH-20 450%210/530) #71-L(MSH-20 4504210/530) 1| %
4 |KN480350610| Guide rail A(610L) BBU-VA(610L) 1]
5 |HP48290G45|H-guide cover(Stroke 7450) HEAR-(Rbo-7T7450) 4|
6 |HV48221G530 ] V-guide cover(Stroke 7530) VERD-(2b0-77530) RS
T1HV480070 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set | /WWAE-7-#8y+7M3k 2
8 Pias biss M5x23 HFARETRER 5%23
9 Cap nut M4 Nk b M4
10 Washer (With gear) 4 EitEg 4
11 Flush screw M4x12 FERHLNEY MAX12
12 Flush screw M4x8(Undercut) FERRIN Y MAXB(T VY -ha )
13 Rag nut(C) M4 §Hrs0(C) M4
14 |KN480420560 ] Pantograph rail B(560L) EBLU-IB(560L) 4| %




10B Pantograph drive B
7B

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



10B Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

¥ EX B/ B (R=HAE L —~IV8) Ox 2B & > TR )
I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT 1! ON RIS O'TYT N O T E
1 | HP 482871 |H-Roller base(Rear) Ho-7-X-2(§) R % 1
2 HP 482950 |Roller pin a ssy A o-7-tv§ A R x> 4
31A9020098 |Timing bel t(3005542000) 74370 H(300S5M2000) R x|
A9020178 | Timing belt(3005542525) T4V H(300S5M2525) 3~4 [ H-Stroke 850 over
HAte-78500
4 HH482031 |Belt connecting ptate No. 1 "W 1EERE No. 1 R X1 | H-Stroke 850 over
HAo-78500t
S| HH482041 | Belt connecting plate No. 2 AWHEESE No. 2 R 1 | H-Stroke 850 over
HAba-78505
6 |HP 482940 | Timing belt set rack(5M) JAIV ISR T 17 (5M) Rx 2
T HP182910 |V-Guide rail(L=1060) VEV-#(L=1060) Rx 2
8 |KN480061 |Rail base felt(100%38x6) b-hth7:4F(100x38%6) RXx 2
9 |[HH48209C45 | H-Guide rail base(Stroke 450) HEAV-15 (R bn-7450) RX1 | %
LO|A901 2052 |E-Ring ¢10 EXiok 410 R X1
11 |HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) S5M HEB7-1-Gi) S5M R X1
12 JHH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-4-947 bbby T R X1
13  HH481991 |Timing pully shaft #B7-0-v47+4 RXx1
14 [HH482000 {H-Guide front pulley bracket HERHT-U-777 Rx1
15 | HV480030 [H-Guide rear pulley bracket HEART~)-77% 1} R X1
16 | HH48 1980 |Clamping 419 $19 #9757 R X 1
1L 7)HV480040 |Pantograph driving pully(Rear) S5M HEH7-9-(%) S5M R X 1
181 A901106 3 |Needle bearing(TLA 2016) Z-FAR7Y2 7 (TLA 2016) R X 1
19 /HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar IRt~ -y +7 by - R X 1
20 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RERHAVY M3x6
21 Hex.nut M5 AfiFab M5
22 Hex.nut M3 RETab M3
23 Truss screw M3x10 TERREMY M3X10
24 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 RERIAVE MAX15
25 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 MARHENE M5X18
26 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RERREDRY M5x8
27 lex. socket bolt M8%25 AEREFVE M8X25
28 Hex. bolt M4x35 nEVD M4x35
29 Hex. bolt M4x25 MR F MAX25
30 Hex. nut M4 Mty b M4
31 Hex. nut M8 ~tyb M8
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 REREENS M4x18
33 Hex. socket bolt M4x22 NARREVY M4¥22
34 Hex. socket bolt M1%20 AARHELE M4x20




24

10C Pantograph drive C 2
#EE C

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



10C Pantograph drive C (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

RERE) C (R=HAE L — b8 CRIIBHAIC > TRES)
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON EEES Q'TY N OTE
1 {HP 482881 | HRoller base(Front) Ho-7-X-2(§) R« |
2 |IHP 483370 |CGuide bearing pin a'ssy BT 7EY @' ssy R <1
3 {HP 482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A o-7-t/4 A R x 3
4 |[HP 48282045 H Cuide rail base fixing plate(For 450) | HEAL-AA-ABHK(4504) RX2 | &
5 {HP 482910 |V-Guide rail(L=1060) Vav-1#(L=1060) R X2
6 |HP 48 2921 |Rail spacer(Front side) HU-BAR-4 - R X 16
T |HP48281A45]|H-Center guige rail base(For H450) Heo ) -£RL-1<-2 (H4508) RXx1 | %
8 /HP 460121 |H-Pantograph stopper(Front) HitEHEE G Rx 1
9| HP46 0170 |Pantograph stopper pin BEBEY RX 2
10 A9012126 | KB-Bush(KBB-0406-D) KB7772(KBB-0460-D) RXx 2
11 |HP 460160 |Pantograph stopper collar Bithan Rx2
121A9012127|E-Ring(43) EY L9k (FUE3) Rx 2
13| HP 482250 |H-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket HEYo-7-BH 7574 b R X1
14 1 HP 482270 |H-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar H§ho-7-2817- Rx1
15| HP 482590 |H-Auxiliary roller Hign-7- Rx1
16 ) HP 482260 |H-Auxiliary roller fixing collar HEbo-7-Rfth7- R X1
17| HP 482280 |H-Auxiliary roller fixing base Higho-7-BiA-2 RX1
1 8 /HP483136G45|H-Member connecting channel (H450) HAvN-88F 5 V30 (H450) RX1 | %
19 HP 483391 |Guide bearing pin a’ ssy(H) BT 7EY 2’ ssy(H) Rx 1
20 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 RARHFVE M5X10
21 Flush screw M4x8(Undercut) TN Y MAX8(TVY-h9 1)
22 Hex. nut M5 ABfrb M5
23 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RARAANE M4x8
24 Cap nut M4 Afgt b M4
25 Wood screw M5, 1x25 THHBARY 5. 1x25
26 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AEREEVD M4XS
29 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 RERHEVE M4x15
28 Hex. socket bolt M5x30 ARRHEVE M5X30
29 Hex. socket button bolt M4x6 RERRES EV ) MAX6




100 Pantograph drive D
7EREN D

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS




10D Pantograph drive D

(3% Depends on machine type)

¥ EKEH D CRBIICE > TRES)
I TEM LIST Mo ! DESCRI1IPT I ON B & 2 Q' TY N O T E
I {HV E£80060 |Pulse motor(TS3650N2) IhAE-7-(TS3650N2) 2
2 HV480010 |H Pulse motor bracket HISRRE=5-7 75 4} 1
3 |HH 481931 |Pulse motor coupling HhAE- =0y T Y 2
4 JHV 480020 |H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket HiRE-5-85757 9 1
5 |HP 451080 |H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket | HE8&7734 737} 1
6| A9052030 | Magnet(M-102A-02) /%7 b (M-1024-02) 1
T{HP451116G45] H-Pantograph origin rail(Stroke 450) HEESV-h (R bo-7 450) 1| %
8§ | KU460270 |Plate nut(M3) Brab(M3) 3
9 IMT 460240 |RS-001 Bracket RS-001 7954} 2
10 JKN450300 |MI-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket | MH-GOLA FA{+#GHT5% b 1
F'T{A9052024 | Switch(RS-001) {7 (RS-001) 2
12 A9052031 {Magnet proximity switch(MH-601A) BXCHERR 77 (MH-601A) 1
13 1A9012219 |Spacer(Coil bush) 8x7 AR-4- (BT 1v1) 8xT 1
14 Truss screw M3i6 IR PR M3X6
15 Hex. socket bolt M6x22 RARIEVE MEX22
16 Hex. socket bolt RARNEN
17 Hex. socket bolt M8x30 AEREENE M8X30
138 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 NREEVE M5x18
19 Hex. socket bolt RARHEN b
20 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AR FVE M3X8
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AARENE MAX 15
22 Truss screw M3x10 TER b ARY M3X10
23 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft Hhze-5 -8 17 4
2 4 Truss screw M3x4 FERR AR M3x4
25 |HV510020 |H-Pulse motor extension cable L=1500 HWaE-9-ERr-7h L=1500
26 {HV3 10140 |Pulse motor cover H-direction JWRE-J-A- T
27 Truss screw M4x8 FERH b A0RY MAXS




Pantograph drive E (2 rails)

HEEBNE (2L —IL)

10E-1

(o]

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10E—1 Pantograph drive E (2 rai IS) (% Depends on machine type)
MERENE (2K L — ) CRIBBIBICE > TR S
I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON RIS Q' TY N O T E
L JHP 483111 |Guide bearing pin a ssy(B) EEATUVIE 2T ssy(B) 1
2 ]HP 483370 !Guide bearing pin a' ssy IETEY A ssy !
3 |IIP451100 |V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket | VE35777+p7304% 1
4 7A9052030 | Magnet(M-102A-02) 39 M M-102A-02) 1
5 HP 182892 | V-Roller base Vo-7-5-1 1
6 |HP 482950 |Roller pin a ssy A -9t/ A 8
T1A9020098 | Timing belt(3005542000) 7430k (300S5M2000) 2
A9020178 |Timing belt(300S5M2525) P43 7R F(30055M2525) 3~4 | H-Stroke 850 over
HAra-7850,it
8 IHP 482940 |Timing belt set rack(5M SV TN EEL T 7 (BM) 4
9 | HH4819860 {Clamping $19 619 B4r7.7 2
1O | HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear)(S5M) BEET-11- (%) (S5M) 2
I'TJA9011063 |Needle bearing(TLA2016) Z=FRATY 7 (TLA2016) 2
12 | HV480030 |HGuide rear pulley bracket HEART-Y-T77 4} 2
131 HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar KRE-F -3y vT MI- 2
141 HV480080 |V-Pulse motor connecting shaft VIRt~ -%EY 47 b 1
(For 2 railes) (2EV-4B)
15 JKN450300 |Mi-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket | MH-GOIA EiE{sFBbHH757 9} 1
16 1 A9052031 |Magnetic proximity switch(MH-601A) BREBEER 127 (MH-601A) 1
1 7{HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket HERGT-1-775 9} 1
18 | HH48 1991 |Timing pulley shaft E#7-1-v¢74 2
19 HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-t=y+7 bl e a7 2
20 |HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front)(S5M) #ER7-9-Gi) (S5M) 2
21 1A9012052 {E-Ring(410) E¥in(410) 2
22 | HP482910 |V-Guide rail(L=1060) VE&V-1(L=1060) 1
23 KN480061 [Rail base felt(100x38x6) V=570 (100%3856) 4
24 |HP48217G530 |V-Guide rail base(Stroke 530) VERV-A15(Rbo-) 530) 2 13%
25| KU460270 |Plate nut(M3) §rsb M3 3
26 |HP45112(6530 | V-Pantograph origin point rail(For V530) | VEESL-F (V5308) 1] %
27 |MT460240 [RS-001 Bracket(V side) RS-001 73%+}(VE) 2
28 1A9052024 | Switch(RS-001) M +#(RS-001) 2
29 tlex. socket bolt M3x6 FEREEVD M3%6
30 Hex. nut M5 KETer MS
31 Truss screw M3:6 T3 AT M3x6
32 Hex. socket set screw M5:8 AR 2T M58
33 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AERREVD M8
34 Hex. socket bolt M4xl5 RERNELD MA<15
35 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 FEREENE M1¥18
36 Hex. nut M8 FAFe b M8
37 llex. bolt M4-25 REAVD M12)
38 Hex. bolt M{:35 75D MEx35
39 Hex. nut M{ SEPe b W
40 Flush screw Miv8(Undercut) FEERIARY MIXB(To-avh)
11 Truss screw M3:10 FE AT M3+ 10
42 Hex. socket bolt M3>8 RECHELD M3:8




10E—1 Pantograph drive E (2 rails)
BERENE (2 KL —Jb)
I TEM LIST N DESCRI P T I N B & QTY N O T E
b3 Hex. socket bolt M8-25
44 liex. socket bolt M5-18




dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



10E-2 Pantograph drive £ (3 rails)
REENE (3A&RL —JL)

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



10E—2 Pantograph drive E (3 rails) (3% Depends on machine type)

| BRERENE (3&FXL—Jb) CRIZBIEIC S > TRES)
ITEM‘ LIST N DESCRI PT IO Q' TY N O T E
I THW4 80110 |VSlide raile 1!
2 Hex. Socket bolt M3+15
3 |[HP 451100 |V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket | V337724475544 1
4 17A9052030 | Magnet(M-102A-02) 2 (M-102A-02) 1
5 |HP 483341 [ V-Roller base Va-7-4-1 3
6 | HP 482950 |Roller pin a ssy A 0-7-E/f A 8
T1A9020098 | Timing bel t(300S5M2000) 74 377RH(30055M2000) 2
A90201 78 |Timing belt(30055M2525) §431v7R0H(30055M2525) 3~4 | H-Stroke 850 over
HAbo-7850it
8 {HP 482940 |Timing belt set rack(5¥) I TR MEERT 17 (BM) 4
9 |HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 $19 &hr7s7 2
10 HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear)(S5M) #EB7-1- (%) (S5M) 2
11 A9011063 |Needle bearing(TLA2016) Z-FRATY Y (TLA2016) 2
12| HV480030 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket HEART-1-777 4} 2
13| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar FWRE-9-EEV ¢ T M- 2
14| HV480090 | V-Pulse motor connecting shaft VIibAE-9-8kye7 b 1
(V3 railes) (V3&b-4)
15 KN450300 | MI-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket | MH-601A FEa{s#ROIIT54 4} 1
16 1A9052031 |Magnetic proximity switch(MH-601A) BREEEERS 7 (MH-601A) 1
17 HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket HERET-U-737 1} 1
18 | HH48 1991 |Timing pulley shaft E87-1-v47 4 2
19 | HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-U-y+7 Mk by T 2
20 | HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front)($5M) BEH7-9-Gi) (S5M) 2
21 1A9012052]E-Ring(410) BELHG(¢10) 2
22 HP482910 |V-Guide rail(L=1060) VAV-(1=1060) 4
23 | KN480061 |Rail base felt(100%38%6) V-It57 4 F(100%38%6) 4
24 {HP48217G530 | V-Guide rail base(Stroke 530) VERV-415(2bo-7 530) 2 %
25 KU460270 |Plate nut(M3) &ty h(M3) 3
26 |HP451126530 | V-Pantograph origin point rail(For V530) | VEBSL-H(V5308) 1
27 IMT460240 |{RS-001 Bracket(V side) RS-001 737+ M (V) 2
281 A9052024 |Switch(RS-001) M 1F(RS-001) 2
29 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RERHAND M3X6
30 Hex. nut M5 #Btsb M5
31 Truss screw M3x6 TEH P RDAT M3%6
32 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AARREA 1Y M5X8
33 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RERHFVE M4x8
34 Hex. socket bolt M3v15 AERHFLD MIXTS
35 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 RENHENS M4718
36 Hex. nut M8 rATsh M8
317 Hex. bolt M4%25 RRENY M1:25
38 Hex. bolt M4x35 RERLP M1¥35
39 Hex. nut M4 ~Es b M4
40 Flush screw M3:8(Undercut) PRIy M3B(TF-A9 1)
41 Truss screw M3x10 TFRH NIRRT M3Y10
42 Hex. socket bolt M3»8 RERHELE M3x8




10E—2 Pantograph drive E (3 rails)
PEKENE (3 &KL —Jb)
I TEM LIST ho DESCRI PT N R QTY N O T E
43 Hex. socket bolt M8:25 FATHEA D M8 25 1
44 Hex. socket bolt M5:18 FERERR Y M58 1
45 | 1DHV2030035060H | Table (For V3 railes) 7-Th{V3EU-4§) !
46 | 1AIV20300350600 | Leg frame (For V3 railes) B7y-L(VIRY-AE) I
17T |HV310160]|Pulse motor cover (For V3 railes) 1AAE-)-71-(V3KU-4E) i
18 Cap nut M4 fre} M4
49 HW4 80080 |Guide bearing shaft No. 4 EBTI VY747 No. 4 2
50 | HW4 80070 | Guide bearing shaft No.3 857 7747} No. 3 2
51 | HW480050 |Guide bearing shaft Ng. 1 BETHYy¢7F No. 1 8
521 A9010035 |Bearing 694422 A7 sY 69421 12




dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



10F Pantograph drive F

HeRREN F

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10F Pantograph drive F

PEXE)F
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I N B e R Q1Y N O T E
1 |HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover Fr-Ra D REH - 1
2 |HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 Ty 7RYS A4 T 1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 T2 TROIRR-4- T=0.5 1
3| HP321140 |Top shaft connecting bearing unit teEE1Z, b 1
(SBFLNO2) (SBFLNO2)
4 {HV 480060 |Pulse motor(TS3650N2) 1 AE-7-(TS3650N2) 1
5 {HV310130 |Pulse motor cover(V side)(2-Railes) 1fat-g-418-(VB) (2kV-1) 1
6 | HH4 81931 |Pulse motor coupling(2-Railes) SVAE-I-h9 7)Y (2KV-) 1
7|HV48001 0 |H-Pulse motor bracket HAWAE-T T34} 1
8 THV480020 |H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket Hivae-5-E0777 9 b 1
9| HV310010 |Gear box(R) ¥F-£972(R) 1
10 |HB310030 |Gear box cover(R) ¥r-£972078-(R) 1
11 |HP482570 |V-Auxiliary roller fixing base Vlo-7-BOA-2 1
12| A9012127 |E-Ring(¥3) EYLHR(FUES) 1
131 HP4601 60 |Pantograph stop roller #ltHan 1
141A9012126 |KB-Bush(KBB-0406-D) KB7+71(KBB~0406-D) 1
15| HP460170 |Pantograph stop pin BHEY 1
16 |HP482580 |V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket VEBo-5-RH 7774} 1
17 |HP482290 |V-Auxiliary roller(28-2280) V§lo-7-(28-2280) 1
18 | HP48256 0 |V-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar Vio-7-28h5- 1
19 {HB310180 |Bridge cover ARRLUS 1
20 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 ABREENE M5X10
21 Cap nut M4 AR b M4
22 Hex. socket button bolt M4x6 RARRES AN E MAX6
23 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARV M5X18
24 Hex. socket bolt M12x45 RERREND M12x45
25 Hex. socket bolt M6x22 REREEVY MEX22
26 Hex. socket bolt M8x30 AERAEND M8X30
27 Hex. socket bolt M5x22 AERREVY M5x22
28 Truss screw M5x10 +31f b 724 M5x10
29 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 ARV MEX25
(With spring washer) (382D
30 Hex. socket bolt M12x40 AR M12X40
31 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARV M3X8
32 Disc spring 6 1z 6




(NS)
i (NS)

Control
%

11-1

J

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



11—=1 Control (NS)
HiEH (NS)

{ TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION B a B Q' TY N O T E
I TEAYO033A1 |Automat controller NSA-besbavbo-7- I
21 EBYO0 1250 |NCPU-Board 5611 5611 N CPUEK I
3V EBYO0 1240 |NMenory board 5430 5430 N FtiEK 1
4 EBYO0O 1260 |NLCD-Display system N LCD zrk 1
5 EBYO0 1270 |NAutomat power N £-Pev bR 1
6 | EBYO0O 1350 |Floppy drive FD-05HG-261 729E-F347 FD-05HG-261 1
TIEBYO0 1330 |Back board 5740 5740 Kyyf-F 1
8 | EBYO0 1310 |Pulse moter drive unit 5720 5720 MWAE-4K7{7129} 1
9 | EBYOC 1341 | Inverter unit V2-07-2184 {v18-9224} V2-07-2H84 1

(NST50%) (NS750W)

10| EBYO0O1300 |NDriver CPU-Board 5710 5710 N F74)i-CPUEK 1

11| EBYO0 1320 |Power board 5730 5730 1f7-ER 1

12| EBYO0 1290 |NDriver power control unit N F7{/-ERHB2=7 b 1

13| KF530160 |Switch bar M7 1

14|KC530240 |Bar switch bracket(Small) 219577790 5

15| KF530120 |Push button switch MS319(Green) B#ov249F MS319CRH) 1

KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS319(Red) BRIV 17 MS319(H) 1

16 {KC530230 |Bar switch bracket(Large) B249F7979 4 (KD 4

17 |KF530150 |Push button switch cap 12494497 1

18| KC520020 |Transformer cover set bR =% b 1

19| EAYO033A3 |NS transformer 3P NS}372 3P 1

EAYO034A3 |NS transformer 1P NSts22 1P 1

20 |HV33001 1 |Automat bracket t=429b 7979} 1

21 |HV330022 |Automat bracket spacer F=129}73 9 FaA-4- 1

22 HV510010 |Controller stand fixing stay 2 bo-7Rita 1

23 1 EAYO033A2|NS automat driver NSA- P2y R4 1

2 4 Tapping pan screw M4x20 TERS 1 EY BT MAx20

25 Hex. socket bolt AARRAVE

26 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 AARRAVE M8X20

27 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x20 RERRT7 RN MEX20

2 8 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x12 RARH77 IENE MBX12

29 Tapping pan screw M3.8x8 TR IRIvE V27 M3. 8x8




(NR)

11-2 Control

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



11—2 Control (NR)
H#E (NR)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION #®HRHE Q1Y N OTE
1 | EAYO038AT1 |NR-Automat controller NRE-}79bavbo-9— 1
2VEBYO0 1550 | 5480 690-thousand needle memory board 5480 69Ri/ ) -£4 1

BENR BENR
3| EBYO01601 |LCD NL6448AC33-18(BENR) LCD NL6448AC33-18(BENR) 1
4 EBYO0 1541|5422 1/0-Board BENR 5422 1/0%% BENR 1
5 | EBYO0 1530|5411 CPU-Board BENR 5411 CPUER BENR 1
6 | EBYO 1580|5470 Back right board BENR 5470 4774 MR BENR 1
TI/EBYO01330 | Back board 5740 Nypf-F 5740 1
B EBYO01310 |Pluse motor drive unit 5720 MAE=7F7{7129} 5720 1
9 EBYO0O 1341 |Inverter unit V2-07-2H84 4v8-5124t V2-07-2H84 1

(NS750W) (NS750W)

10 EBYO01300 |CPU-Board 5710 CPUEK 5710 1

11 |EBYO01320 |Power-Board 5730 "7-88 5730 1

12| EBYO0 1290 |Power control unit &Ry b 1

13 | KF530160 |Bar switch SR3i ] 1

14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket(Small) B2 957759 (D) 5

15 | KF5301 20 |Push button switch NS319(Green) B89 /249F MS319(H) 1

KF5301 11 |Push button switch NS319(Red) BRI/ 249F MS319(H) 1

16 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket(Large) B21 177779 F(K) 4

17| KF530150 |Push button switch cap W72 974197 1

18 KC5200 20 | Transformer cover set 2L AN 1

19| EAY033A3 |NR-Automat transformer 3P(MSH) NStyvz 3P 1

EAY034A3 |NR-Automat transformer 1P(MSH) NSh7v% 1P 1

20| HV330040 |NR Automat bracket NRE-F¥ 747557} 1

21 {HV330022 |Automat bracket spacer F-My /979 b aR-4- 1

22 |HV330030 |Controller stand fixing stay(NRH) 3 bo-7Ria (NRHD 1

23 | EAY033AZ2 |Automat driver NS A-tz9bF7 - 1

2 4 Tapping screw M4x20 TFRIY 1E/PE0R T MAX20

25 Truss Tapping screw M3. 8x8 iRy sEv2Y M3 8X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 MARREVE M8X20

27 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x20 AARH7579EE M6X20

28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x12 ARR7 798V MBX12

29 Hex. socket bolt NARRAN

30| EBYO01570 |5460 Switch relay board BENR 5460 21 ,7@#ER BENR

31| EBYO01351 |FDD FD-05HG-4661 FDD FD-05HG-4661

32| EBYO01560 |5452 B/B-Board BENR 5452 B/BER BENR

3J3|EBYO0O1!380 | Inlet GL-2030HI 17V} GL-2030H1

34 EBYO0O1590 |Switching power supply MRWI60 BENR 2{+¥7Y&K MRW160 BENR




12 Accessories

BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRHE-YN/YS

BENSH~YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS




Accessories

(3% Depends on machine type)

1 B @ KRB L > TRES)
ITEM LIST Na DESCRI PT I ON EERIES Q' TY N O T E
1 Spool holder #IT 1
2 JKF240900 | Thread guide ceramic(For spool holder) FRa (RITH)
JJHT7 10000 |Spool holder pin FITEY
4 Spool holder base UL 8
5 HP 241130 | Second tension unit complete(D=13.5) DdRIEREA(D=13. 5)
6 | HV 710010 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111-T3-A/B(100V) &7 MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) 1
HV 710020 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111-T4-C/D(200V) #HT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 1
T|HB710010 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket UL IS R
8 Flush screw Mix12 TERRING T MA712
9 Hex. socket set screw Md4:8 REAHEIZT M448
10 Bobbin stand FELIT 3
11 Hex. socket bolt M5«<11 NEREVY MSYIL
12| KF710390 |Spool holder felt(8x34x¢70) FETT2hF(8¥34%970)
13 Hex. bolt M8x20 REELE M8x20
14 Hex. nut M5 AMitsb M5
15 Hex. socket bolt M8x45 RERfELE M8x45
16 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 RERNEND M5x12
17 |HBT7T 10020 |Fivorescent lamp set plate EHTEATY-}
138 Hex. socket set screw RARHEA Y




dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



I N D E X

L1 ST No. SECTION No ITEM LI ST N SECTION No ITEM
TAHBZ20240530456 0 0 4 A% 012163 0 3 B 1 6
TAHVZ0300350601 1 0E 2 4 6 AS 01 2164 0 4B 1 0
IBEY3018560045H 00 17 A9 01 2213 0 0 5
IDHVZ2030035060H 1 0 E 2 4 5 AS 012219 1 0D 13
IEHY3018560045H 00 2 6 A9 01230°€6 0 6 B — 10
1FM20240530456 1 0 A 3 ASg 012324 0 6 B - 9
IKHY3018560045H 00 1 A9 0123¢67 0 4B 2 17
ISHB202405307 0 0 7 A9 01 2368 0 4B 17
AS 010001 0 7B 8 A9 01306°¢©6 0 2°¢C 1 6
A9 010017 0 3 B I 5 A9 014051 0 5 1 4
AS 010035 1 0 E 2 5 2 A9 0140535 0 4 A 1 6
A9 0100E¢614 0 2B 8 A9 0200898 1 0B 3
A9 010100 0 1B 4 A9 020098 1 0 E — 1
A9 010101 0 1B 3 A9 020009 8 I 0 E— 7
AS 010102 0 1B 5 AS 020131 0 8B 19
A9 011021 0 3 A 5 A9 020171 0 8 A 13
AS 011021 0 4 A 1 9 A9 02017178 1 0B 3
A9 011022 0 4 A 20 A9 020178 1 0 E— 7
A9S 011023 0 4 A I 8 A9 02017178 1 0 E - 7
A9 0110335 0 8B 3 A9 052005 0 2B 2
AS 011040 0 8 A 4 A9 0520214 1 0D 11
AS 011040 0 8 B 15 A9 0520214 1 0 E - 2 8
AS 011063 1 0B 1 8 A9 0520214 1 0 E - 2 8
A9 01106 3 1 0 E 11 A9 052028 0 2C 10
A9 011063 1 0 E 2 11 A9 052030 1 0D 6
A9 011111 01 A { A9 052030 1 0 E - 4
AS 011111 0 1B 2 A9 052030 1 0 E - 4
A9 011152 0 3 A 4 A9 052031 1 0D 1 2
A9 012001 07TA 1 A9 052031 1 0 E - 1 6
A9 0129002 07A 1 4 A9 0529031 1 0 E— 1 6
A9SO01 2002 0 2B 15 A9 056011 07A 15
A9 012051 0 5 15 A9 056013 0 2D 19
A9 012052 1 0B 10 A9 056018 0 2C 1
A9 01 2052 1 0E 2 1 A% 056020 0 5 1
A9 012052 1 0E 2 2 1 A9 056022 0 2 A 9
A9 012053 0 4 A 3 3 A9 065074 0 2B 13
A9 012055 0 7A 1 8 EAY 033 A/ 11 -1 1
A9 01205¢€6 0 2D 1 2 EAY 03 3 A2 I 1 -1 2 3
A9 01 20¢68 0 8B 10 EAYO03 3 A2 11 -2 2 3
ASg o011 2126 1 0C 10 EAYO03 3 A3 11 -1 19
AS 012126 1 0F 1 4 EAYO0 3 3 A3 11 -2 1 9
AS 012127 1 0 C 1 2 EAY 03 4 A3 11 -1 19
A9 01 21 27 1 r 1 2 EAY 03 4A3 11 =2 19
AS 01 2143 07 A 2 2 EAY 03 8 A1 11 -2 1
A9 012154 01 A 3 EBY 00910 0 6 B — 5




I N D E X

L1 sT N SECTION No ITEM L1 sT No. SECTION N ITEM
EBY 009 20 0 6 B -2 b HB 23007090 0 3 B 8
EBY 01120 0 7B 4 HB 2300280 0 3 B T
EBY 01150 0 6 A—1 12 HB 230160 0 4B 11
EBY 01240 1 =1 3 HB 23018290 0 4 A 2 4
EBY 01250 I 1 -1 2 HB 230190 0 4 A 3
EBY 01260 11 -1 4 HB 2302200 0 4 B 13
EBY 01270 11 -1 5 HB 230220 0 4C 1 4
EBYO0 1290 I 1 -1 1 2 HB23024]1 0 4¢C 9
EBY 01229060 11 -2 1 2 HB 230261 0 4C 8
EBYO0O1 300 11— 1 10 HB 2 30271 0 4C 7
EBY 01300 1 1 -2 10 HB 2 30281 0 4C 12
EBY 013160 11 -1 8 HB 2 30341 0 3 B 1 2
EBY 013160 11 -2 8 HB 2303250 0 4C 10
EBY 01320 11 -1 11 HB2303©6270 0 4C 11
EBY 01320 11— 2 11 HB 230620 0 3 B 4
EBYO0 133090 1 -1 T HB 230650 0 3 B 3 0
EBYO0 1330 11 -2 1 HB 2 3 06 81 0 3 B 3 2
EBY 01 341 1 1 — 1 9 HB 230691 0 3 B 3 2
EBY 01341 11— 2 9 HB 23071090 0 3 B 3 3
EBY 01350 11— 1 6 HB 230750 03 A 1 2
EBY 01351 11 -2 31 HB2 3028200 0 3 B 20
EBY 01380 11 -2 3 3 HB 2 40011 05 2
EBYO0O 1530 11 -2 5 HB 240020 0 5 4
EBYO0 135 41 11 -2 4 HB 2400360 0 5 5
EBYO0O1550 11 -2 2 HB 240041 0 5 3
EBY 01560 11 -2 3 2 HB 240060 0 5 9
EBY 015760 11— 2 3 0 HB 2 40070 0 5 13
EBY 01580 11 -2 6 HB 2 40080 05 11
EBYO® 1580 11 -2 3 4 HB 24009090 0 5 10
EBY 016 01 11— 2 3 HB 240110 0 5 1 2
EBYO0164°¢0 0 6 A—2 1 2 HB2 40151 0 3 A pA
FNOTOOLILISNY 0 4 A 1 2 HB2 40160 0 6 A 2 11
HB1300260 0 8B 2 HB 2 40161 0 3 A 13
HB13 0020 1 0 F 2 HB 240200 0 6 A 1 2 0
HB130030 0 8 B 2 HB 240220090 0 6 A 2 1 7
HB13003GO0 1 0F 2 HB 240220 0 6 A 1 2 2
HB 130040 00 3 3 HB 240220 0 6 A 2 19
HB13008045 00 3 4 HB2 4024090 0 6 A 1 2 4
HB 220010 01 A 8 HB 240240 0 6 A 2 2 2
HB 230011 0 3 B 13 HB 24032900 0 6 A 1 13
HB 230620 03B 11 HB 2403200 0 6 A 2 13
HB 230030 0 3 B 1 4 HB 240320 0 6 B 2 8
HB 2300420 0 3 B 19 HB 2403280 0 6 A 2 3 5
HB 230051 0 3B 10 HB3 100360 1 0F 10
HB 2 3006 2 0 3 B 9 HB3100T7O0 0 8 A 1




X

E

N D

H olm|lola|lon n|lv|lolalo|m|loc|jo|wF|-|~lgiv|lolda|lo|lolalo|n|l~|]lole ||| —~|lN] =IO | || O]l©O]| N
” — —_— — ] — — | | [ — —_— | = — [aN] O | O | et ] e — PO — e~ == — o~ o™
o — o —-— o — (o8] — o™~ — N [aN] o o
= bl Pl N B b L
nNu TIQ|MRE@MOe LR MR IR MR R MMM M[MmRE| <] < < ||| < |@| || <
H [t = < < < < — ] < [ < () < o [ {ene) o [ fem) fe] o < — ~ ] ] < < [es] < < <D [son) [ < fa) o] — — - - <t «© Nej Nej
H O == =~ | Ot |t | e [t | et e | e | [ =t [ et | = | = | =~ = OO | OOl |l OOl IO |||l |||l | OO
7]
ol~|l—~loc|loc|lo|lojolecleo|~|—l~lo|lo|leo|~|<||clocle|~|lclecleo|~|c|C|~|loclo|lol~|lclo|lo|~|lclola|lc|a|~|
Sl || ~|t=|—|t~ ||| w|ao|o|oc|co|lo|c|m| w “ — ==l |lN|lm|N]|o M — N[~ ||| —~|~iNn|0O]|w
ool oo d|lolo|lcoioc|lo|lolo|g|—|——|lvlolo|lo|lo|lo|as|~|—~l—|F|lo|locjlo|x| o[t |m]|—]|—]—
—le|—|—l=|—=]—=]—=|—=|—=|—=|—=]|~l~lN|lN N|N|n|lo|ln|ln|v|lo|lo|loglo|logol—~|loglo|lololo|~]—~|—~|ol~ ||| m— || ~]|—
| |o|ow|w|xw|xw|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w| w|w|w|ow|N|lw|jw|w|nw|md|Nlwlow|< ||l |lw|lw|w|s|ix|w|ws—~|—~lic|{om| <] =]~
e I R I e B B I R B L B B e R IR R R R I R R R Rl R-ST ) " (RS0 (v (VU [l I [ RN [P [ Y (DY ) PR SR NN N PN N PN P
—
NS} ool jao ool el el Reol) Busil ool ol Racll Hanll eoll el Baoll ool Benl ool Beu M i) en Bentl 2R I ()P U N - IS - N -V =% [ -O) [-PR =N -l (=Pl =P [ sPi -V < =Pl Pl PR =
unlljaol) ool e ol Joull Joull ani Janl ool Buol Hool Hool Hanl ool Banll ool ool Bonll S8 ool e ol ool Ho ol Houll Baoll Ba o}l Ho ol e ol SSN Hooll ool o ol Rlaail ool ool Boul Boull ool ol ool ol avll Beol fo ol Jus
=
wi «w D — — ¥ — Nej — [ [op) (] — — [aN] [ w w [aN} [ — — D o [l — Lo w Ne] ~ o — o — — Nej o - r~ Asal < w o ] O <o
.I|| — — | — O | | —— —_— — — [aN] _— O [ = = = — — DD = N
< NN e o
= NEREAN ,
M [sajiiasiy asly roal ol B ol [ ajy [N ES0 R« o [N €S0 IES ol faall lfa ol Jac s o IR o IR ol IR O IR R o Rl s ol IR ol e a i i o lNa o e a N ARGl e o[l i a ol o o e a Tl e a il e o i a a I aa) << < | << |
Tll = o) O o0 0 [e=] (=] o0 < o0 < oo} — — o~ [Sand ~ [ [ad - o~ [ [aed [l [l [aadd [t r~ r~ t~ o~ ~ r~ w w w o [aN} [aN] w < [} — [= =] - [aN]
H fas) < <D < << fene) fen] — < — < < L) () < < < = L) = o o = < <D [ fou) <D < < < < D < <@ < — — < e [ean) o) < L) [l
w
[} fane) fann) <D @ [aw] o] <= Loy = < <o [l D < [ [en] < L) < — — fa] fewes] o [ femn) L) < < — — < fan) fan] < o [ <D [as] < [w) ] < [ww}
M - o< fan] — [aN] -t w w o0 o o0 o jip] — [aN] - Nej r— o0 D Lo — o o ~t [p] w [= ] fop] < — [@N] hsal Lo <© [ad — [o] [an] Nej sl [ad (] [nd <
< < — p— — -— — — — — [N} < < e o < s < < < — — — — — — — — — (o] [N [\ (el L) [l fon) Loy [l < [an] [@a] (U] (K] w (Sl
T = fay <= [ feun] [ [ @ <= fem=) fewn [ [ [ o < <= fewm) fen) < < o) [ [l <@ o) < < famn) < fann] o o = femn} o feon) S < o [ =] < [ane) [
w — — — - — - — — Lol — — o ™~ o o o [ap] o ™ o o [anm} [ap] [ag] (o] (o] o [ap] [ap] o o o < < ~ Al — — [en) - =t [saN] (o] o [an]
— ||l oo ool mioio[laloloion|lo|leolololooiolno||~l~|{t~]—~]—~iN|m]mlm
JdlRiomcema@Q@ MMM i@o@maooamMioaoooamaaeiaaamioamaia@maeae| DD S|ois)n
e ey pauy Jeol) aol sl Jenll aui) Juai ool Huvll ool Juoll ool el Raol Hovll Hooll Hooll Roolt He ol Haoll Ho ol Haolk Heoll Hooll ool Hooll ool Henll ool He ol Reoll Heoll Rsoll e sl Henll Baoil Rooll anll Henll Hooll Hendl ltenll an




I N D E X

L1 sST No. SECTION N ITEM L1 ST N SECTION No ITEM
HP 241180 0 6 A—-2 3 HP 482580 1 0F 1 6
HP 241381 06 A -2 8 HP 482590 1 0C 1 5
HP 241410 6 A - 2 1 HpP48281474415 1 0C 1
HP 2414370 I 2 b} HP48282045 1 0C 1
HP 241430 0 6 B— 2 1 4 HP 482871 1 0B 1
HP 241440 0 6 A— 2 5 HP 48228 81 1 0C 1
HP 2 41450 06 A—2 4 HP 4822892 1 0 E — 1 9
HP 241460 0 6 A— 2 4 HP482930G45 1 0 A 5
HP 2414380 0 6 A—-2 10 HP 482910 1 0B T
HP3 10150 0 8B 8 HP 482910 1 0C 3
HP3 1021090 0 8 A 6 HP 482910 1 0E -1 2 2
HP 310220 08 A 17 HP 482910 1 0E -2 2 2
HP 321082 0 1A 1 6 HP 482921 1 0C 6
HP 321090 0 1A 17 HP 4829 40 1 0B 6
HP 321100 0 8B 4 HP 482940 1 0E—1 8
HP3 2111290 00 2 8 HP 4829 40 1 0E -2 8
HP 321140 1 0F 3 HP 482950 1 0B 2
HP 321710 0 1B 1 HP 482950 1 0C 3
HP3 21172090 0 1B 8 HP 482950 1 0E -1 6
HP 331560 0 7A 1 3 HP 482950 1 0 E—- 2 6
HP 331610 0 7A 1 2 HP 483111 1 0 E -1 1
HP 331660 07T A 8 HP483136G45 i 0C 1 8
HP331 700 0 7A 2 3 HP 483341 1 0E -2 3
HP 33189 22 01 B 10 HP 4833720 1 0C 2
HP 331950 0 7TA 2 4 HP 48337120 1 0 E -1 2
HP45108°¢0 1 0D 5 HP 4833891 1 0C 19
HP 451100 1 0 E -1 3 HT 220010 01 A 11
HP 451100 1 0E -2 3 HT 2 200220 01 A 10
HP45111G45 1 0D 1 HT 2 2003060 01 A 10
HP451126530 1 0 E—1 2 6 HT 220040 01 A 5
BEP451126530 1 0E— 2 2 6 HT 2 2005¢0 01 A 5
HP 460121 1 0C 8 HT 230011 0 3B 1
HP 4601 60 1 oC 1 1 HT 2300220 0 3 A 3
HP 460160 1 0F 1 3 HT?2300360 03 A 8
HP 460170 1 0C 9 HT2 300 41 0 4 A 29
HP 460170 1 0F 1 5 HT230063 04 A 17
HP482176G53¢0 1 0E -1 2 4 HT 230070 0 3 A 9
HP48217G6530 1 0E -2 2 4 HT?2300380 0 3 A 11
HP 482250 1 0C 1 3 HT 2300230 0 3 B 2
HP 482260 1 0C 1 6 HT 230100 0 3 B 3
HP 48227090 1 0C 1 4 HT 230111 04 A 3 2
HP482 2280 1 0C 17 HT 230120 0 4 A 10
HP 482290 1 0F b7 HT 230130 04 A 2
HP 482560 1 0F 1 8 HT 2301413 014 A 8
HP4825 70 1 01 I g HT 2301 51 01 A 2 8




I N D E X

L1 ST N SECTION No ITEM L1 ST N ECTION Na ITEM
HT2 30170 0 3 A 10 HT2 30810 04 A 6
HT2 30180 1A 2 2 HT 2308220 0 4 A
HT 230211 03 B 3 1 HT?2 30283290 02D 3 5
HT 23022090 0 5 T HT 23028290 03 B 5
HT 230251 04 A T HT 230900 0 3 B 1
HT2302%6 3 0 4 A 3 4 HT 2309 30 0 4°¢C 6
HT 230270 03 A 1 5 HT2 40000 03 A 1
HT 2 302280 0 4 B 20 HT 2 40010 0 3 A 1 4
HT 230229090 0 4B 15 HT 2 40020 06 A—1 9
HT 2 303200 0 3 A 6 HT 2 4006 2 06 A—-1 10
HT 23032290 0 4 B 2 HT2 40100 06 B—-1 1
HT 2 303320 04 A 30 HT 2 40120 06 A—1 1
HT 23 0340 0 4 B 3 HT2 40130 06 A—1 2
HT 2 3 0361 02D 2 3 HT 2 401 40 0 6 A—1 3
HT 23037170 0 4B 4 HT 2 40151 06 A—1 4
HT 23032820 0 4 C 4 HT 2 40160 0 6 A—1 5
HT 230410 0 4C 1 3 HT2 40171 06 A—1 6
HT 230420 0 4 C 5 HT2 40180 0 6 A—1 7
HT 230450 0 4B 6 HT2 40211 06 A—1 15
HT 230460 0 4 B 7 HT2 40220 06 A—1 1 6
HT 2 304170 0 4B 1 4 HT2 40230 06 A—-1 17
HT 2 304280 0 4 B 8 HT 2 40240 0 6 A—1 19
HT2 30490 0 4 B 1 HT 2 40250 06 B—1 2
HT 2305200 0 4B 5 HT2 40270 0 6 B—1 3
HT 230510 0 4 B 1 2 HT 2 402280 06 B—-1 4
HT 23 0520 0 4 B 1 6 HT 2 40290 6 6 B—1 5
HT 2 30530 0 4B 19 HT 2 403600 0 6 B—-1 6
HTZ 30540 0 3 A 7 HT 2 40310 06 B—1 1
HT 230550 0 4 A 2 1 HT 2 40331 06 A—1 I 8
HT 2 3 0560 0 4B 2 1 HT 2 403 40 06 B—-1 9
HT 230570 0 4 A 1 4 HT 2 40391 06 A—-1 11
HT 2 3 0580 0 3 B 17 HT 2 40430 0 6 A—1 2 3
HT 2 30590 0 4 C 1 5 HT 2 40437290 06 A— 2 21
HT 2 30600 0 4°C 3 HT 2 40440 06 A—1 VA
HT 230610 0 4C 1 HT 2 40440 06 A—2 2 3
HT 230620 05 8 HT 2 40460 06 A—1 21
HT 23 06 31 0 5 6 HT 2 40460 0 6 A—2 I 8
HT 23066 0 0 3 B 1 8 HT 2 40470 06 A—1 2 6
HT 2 30670 0 4 A 11 HT 2 405 2 4 06 A—1 1 4
HT 2 30690 04 A 1 5 HT2 70001 0 2D 2
HT 230720 0 4C 2 HT 270010 0 2D 2 2
HT 230730 0 14 B 1 8 HT 2700 21 0 2D 5
HT 2 30750 0 4B 2 3 HT2 70030 02D 1
HT 2 3 076 0 4 9 HT2 70040 0 2D 4
HT 2 30770 0 4 22 HT 2 7006 2 0 2D 25




I N D E X
L1 T SECTION No | TEM Lt ST No. SECTION No ITEM
T 2 0070 0 2 C 3 HV 33003090 1 -2 2 2
T2 70080 0 2D 1 HV 330040 11 -2 20
T 270090 02D 1 4 HV 480010 1 0D 2
T270100 0 2D 10 HV 480010 1 0 F T
T2 70110 0 2C 1 4 HV 480020 I 0D 4
T2 70120 02D 9 HV 480020 1 0F 8
HT 270350 0 2D 2 4 HV 482003¢0 1 0B 15
T2 706 40 0 2D 20 HV 4820030 1 0 E I 1 2
HT3 30001 0 7TA 4 HV 480030 1 0E -2 1 2
HTT710000 1 2 3 HV 480040 1 0B L7
HV 240000 06 A—1 3 9 HV 480040690 1 0 E—1 10
HV 250010 02 A 1 HV 48900480 1 0E -2 10
HvV 2170020 0 2 A 13 HV 480050 1 0B 11
HvV 217003060 0 2 A I 0 HV 48005080 1 0E -1 2 0
HV 27004790 02 A 4 HV 480050 I 0E -2 2 0
HV 2170050 02 A 6 HV 4820060 1 0D 1
HV 2170060 0 2 A 3 HV 480060 1 0F 4
HvV 2T7007¢0 0 2 A 5 HV 480070 1 0 A 7
HV 270080 0 2 A 2 HV 4800380 1 0 E -1 1 4
HV 2700960 0 2 A 7 HV 48290090 1 0E— 2 1 4
HvV2T7T0100 02 A 1 2 Hv48221G6G530 1 0 A 6
HV 2170200 0 2B 1 HV 5100160 11 -1 2 2
HV 270210 0 2B 4 HV 510020 1 0D 25
HV 27022210 0 2B 11 HV 710010 12 6
H 270230 0 2B 6 HVT10020 I 2 6
H 270240 0 2B 10 HW140030 0 0 4 5
H 310010 1 0F 9 HW1 40040 0 0 4 3
H 3 1 o020 0 8 B 1 HW1 41005090 0 0 4 4
H 310030 00 2 7 HW4 80050 1 0E—-2 5 1
H 3 100460 0 8 A 9 HW4 8 0070 1 0 E - 2 5 0
H 3100050 0 8 A 1 6 HW4 8 0080 1 0E—-2 4 9
3 100G6O0 0 8B 17 HW4 8 0110 I 0E -2 1
3 1 00TO0 0 8 A 8 KB24006°70 0 6 A— 2 1 6
310070 0 8B 1 8 KB240100 06 A— 2 15
310080 0 8B 1 3 KC1l1401 21 00 2 3
3106090 0 8B 1 2 KC2 70101 0 2D 1 8
310100 0 8B 1 1 KC2 74027171 0 2D 6
3 1ol 10 0 8 A 3 KC27¢0292 0 2D 7
31 o120 0 8 A I 2 KC2 71440 0 2B 1
310 3 0 1 0F 5 KC32¢0820%0 0 8 A 2
310 40 1 0D 2 6 KC32¢028260 0 8B 5
310 1 0E -2 417 KC3301 170 0 7B 3
330 11 -1 2 0 KC3301280 0 2B 3
/'3 3 0 0 b1 =1 2 1 KC330228290 078 2
3300 11 -2 2 1 KC330310300 0 7A 6




I N D E X
L1 ST N SECTION No ITEM L1 ST N SECTION No ITEM
KC330410 0 7A 9 KL 27 000 0 2D 8
KC3 30410 0 2B 17 KL270014°0 0 2D 13
KC330410 0 4 A 3 KL2T7T0060 0 2D 1 5
KC330420 07 A 1 KL27007°0 0 2D 17
KC52002090 11 -1 1 8 KL27008]1 02 C 2
KC520020 11 2 1 8 KL27009 ]| 0 2 C 11
KC53023°0 I -1 1 6 KL270101 0 2C 5
KC53023°0 11 -2 1 6 KL27T0110 0 2¢C 8
KC530240 I | I 4 KL2717T0120 02 C 1
KC530240 I 1 -2 1 4 KL27013°6%90 0 2¢C 6
KF2203°902 0 1 6 KL27T02%60 0 2¢C 9
KF 220411 0 1 A 7 KL2T70400 0 2¢C I3
KF 220421 01 A 1 KL2T7T0450 0 2¢C 1 2
KF 220440 0 1A 6 KL27052%0 0 2D 1 6
KF 220511 01 A 1 4 KN2T7T1720 0 2B 1 2
KF 2207280 0 1A 8 KN2T1750 0 2 B 9
KF 230240 0 4 A 13 KN2T1782 0 2 B 8
KF 230500 0 3B 6 KN2 712800 0 2B 1 4
KF 23053090 0 4B 2 5 KN2 72350 0 2 B 6)
KF 2305282 0 2D 3 KN2 72400 02 A 11
KF230636@©0 07A 19 KN2T2400 0 2 C 4
KF 230640 0 2 A 8 KN2T72 400 0 2D 2 1
KF 230640 0 4 A 4 KN3 10010 0 8 A 1 4
KF 230661 0 4 A 2 6 KN3 1367170 0 8 A 5
KF 23067170 0 4 A 2 7 KN4503°00 1 0D 10
KF230910 0 4 A 9 KN4503¢00 1 0 E — 1 15
KF 240900 1 2 2 KN45 03600 1 0 E - 2 15
KF250220 06 2D 3 6 KN48006 1 1 0B 8
KF 250231 0 2D 3 8 KN4 80061 1 0 E 1 2 3
KF 250241 0 2D 37 KN4 80061 1 0 E 2 2 3
KF 250250 0 2D 3 9 KN480350560 1 0 A 2
KF 2508900 0 2 A 1 4 KN480350610 1 0 A 4
KF 330180 0 4 A 2 3 KN480420560 1 0 A 1 4
KF530111 11 -1 1 5 KN51 1020 0 1B 9
KF53 0111 11 -2 1 5 KN540500 0 6B 2 2
KF530120 11 -1 1 5 KNS5 40510 0 6 B 1 8
KF530120 1 -2 1 5 KNS5 40510 0 6B 2 4
KF530150 11— 1 17 KN53 40520 0 6 B 2 3
KF 530150 11 -2 17 KNS 40760 06 B~ 2 1
KF5>3 0160 Pl =1 13 KU2 41400 06 A 2 1 4
KF 5330160 1 1 -2 13 KU46 0270 1 0D 8
KFT7T10389@9 I 2 I 2 KU46 0270 I 0 E 1 25
KFT7T3079090 1 0 A 1 KU46 0270 1 0 E 2 25
KG25 00 0 06 A—2 20 MT 46 0240 1 0D 9
KL230180 0 4 A 2 5 MT46 0240 1 0 E 1 2 1




I N D E X

SECTION No ITEM LI ST No. SECTION No ITEM

-1

1 0E - 2 2

00 2






